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b. Table 2: 2017 Background Soil Sample Results 

Letter Report: Excavation at Parcels 49 and 57 
2017 Analytical Data Package 
Regulatory Correspondence 

Dear Ms. Range: 

The U.S. Army F01t Monmouth (FTMM) Team has completed site restoration activities in the 
immediate vicinity of Building 283 Squire Hall at Fort Monmouth. Building 283 is located in the 
n01th-central portion of the Main Post (see Figure 1) within Environmental Condition of 
Property (ECP) Parcel 49. Multiple rounds of soil sampling were performed near Building 283 in 
2007 and 2016 (see Table 1 and Figure 2) and site restoration activities were conducted in July 
2016 (see Attachment C) and May 2017 to unea1th soils that were not suitable for re­
development and repair property damaged by previous site investigation activities. The Almy is 
committed to maintaining good stewardship of the environment and therefore all unearthed soils 
were containerized and characterized for proper disposal. Background samples were collected 
after site restoration activities to document existing site conditions (see Table 2 and Attachment 
D). All background soil sample constituents were less than the New Jersey Depaitment of 
Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards 
(RDCSRSs). Therefore, a No Further Action (NFA) determination is requested for Building 283. 

                    200.1e 
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Following is a summary of the site restoration activities at Building 283 Squire Hall: 

• Soil was unearthed and background sample BKG-283-001 was collected outside of a 
doorway in the southwest comer of the Building 283 comtyard (Figure 2). Results from 
previous sampling at sample P49-SS8 (US Army BRAC, 2008) encountered multiple 
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and Aroclor-1260 (a polychlorinated 
biphenyl [PCB]) in excess of RDCSRSs (Table 1). Subsequent re-sampling in 2016 
(PAR-49-SB-04) confirmed the RDCSRS exceedance of PAHs and PCBs at this location 
(Table 1). The presence of the Building 283 crawl space and foundations to a depth of 
approximately 6 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs) to the west and south of this 
location further constrains the extent of this occunence (as discussed in NJDEP, 2016 in 
Attachment E). A 5 ft by 6 ft by 3 ft deep volume of soil was initially excavated from 
this area in July 2016 to address the PCBs in soil (see the Parcel 49 discussion in 
Attachment C); however, P A.Hs were not included in the confirmation sample analyses. 
Therefore, an additional 11 ft by 11 ft by 3 ft deep volume of soil was unearthed from 
this location in May 2017. Background sample BKG-283-001 was collected from the 
bottom of the excavation and analyzed for PCBs, semivolatile organics (SVOCs; 
including PA.Hs) and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH); none of the analytes were 
detected in the background sample (Table 2). 

• Soil was unearthed and background sample BKG-283-002 was collected outside of a 
doorway in the no1ihem pmiion of the Building 283 courtyard (Figure 2). Results from 
previous sampling at sample P49-SS7 (US Army BRAC, 2008) encountered PAHs and 
the PCB Aroclor-1260 in excess of RDCSRSs. Subsequent re-sampling in 2016 (PAR-
49-SB-03) indicated no exceedances of the RDCSRSs at this location. Although the 
RDCSRS exceedances were not confi1med, site restoration activities were conducted at 
this location to address any uncertainty regarding suitability of soils at Building 283 for 
re-development. A 5 ft by 5 ft by 3 ft deep volume of soil was unemihed from this area 
in May 2017. Background sample BKG-283-002 was collected at depth and analyzed for 
PCBs, SVOCs and TPH; results were less than the RDCSRS for all analytes (Table 2). 

• Soil was unemihed and background sample BKG-283-003 was collected near a loading 
dock at the eastern wing of Building 283 (Figure 2). Results from previous sampling at 
sample P49-SB3 (US Army BRAC, 2008) encountered PAHs and the PCB Aroclor-1260 
in excess of RDCSRSs. Subsequent re-sampling in 2016 (P AR-49-SB-05) indicated no 
exceedances of the RDCSRSs at this location. Although the RDCSRS exceedances were 
not confi1med, site restoration activities were conducted at this location to address any 
uncertainty regarding suitability of Building 283 for re-development. A 5 ft by 5 ft by 3 
ft deep volume of soil was unearthed from this area in May 2017. Background sample 
BKG-283-003 was collected at depth and analyzed for PCBs, SVOCs and TPH; none of 
the analytes were detected in the background sample (Table 2). 

• Soil was unearthed and background sample BKG-283-004 was collected near a loading 
dock at the western wing of Building 283 (Figure 2). Results from previous sampling at 
sample P49-SB4 (US Army BRAC, 2008) encountered P A.Hs in excess of RDCSRSs. 
Subsequent re-sampling in 2016 (PAR-49-SB-02) did not confirm the exceedance of 
RDCSRSs at this location. However, one PAH from the 16.0 to 16.5 ft bgs interval 
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slightly exceeded the RDCSRS; this result was considered anomalous as previously 
described (Parsons, 2016; approved by NJDEP, 2017b). Although the RDCSRS 
exceedances were not confirmed, site restoration activities were conducted at this 
location to address any uncertainty regarding suitability of soils at Building 283 for re­
development. A 5 ft by 5 ft by 3 ft deep volume of soil was unearthed from this area in 
May 2017. Background sample BKG-283-004 was collected from the bottom of the 
excavation and analyzed for PCBs, SVOCs and TPH; none of the analytes were detected 
in the background sample (Table 2). 

• The previous 2007 and 2016 analytical results (Table 1) from the following soil samples 
(Figure 2) also demonstrate the general suitability of soils near Building 283 for re­
development, because no analytes were detected above RDCSRSs: 

o Boring P49-SB2, located northwest of Building 283; 
o Soil sample PAR-49-SB-11, located east of Building 283; and 
o Soil sample PAR-49-SB- l 2, located within the Building 283 com1yard. 

Proof of proper disposal for the soil that was uneai1hed and containerized in May 2017 will be 
submitted to NJDEP when available. Environmental concerns for the remaining pol1ion of 
Parcel 49 exclusive of Building 283 (as discussed in Parsons, 2016) will be addressed under 
separate cover. It should be noted that the Installation Restoration Program (IRP) site FTMM-61, 
which is historically associated with Building 283, was previously approved for NFA by NJDEP 
(2017a). 

A NFA determination is requested for Building 283. The technical Point of Contact (POC) for 
this matter is Kent Friesen at (732) 3 83-7201 or kent.friesen@parsons.com. Should you have any 
questions or require additional info1mation, please contact me by phone at (732) 380-7064 or by 
email at william.r.colvin 18.civ@mail.mil. 

cc: Linda Range, NJDEP (2 hard copies) 
Joseph Pearson, Calibre ( e-mail) 
James Moore, USACE (e-mail) 
Jim Kelly, USACE (e-mail) 
Cris Grill, Parsons (e-mail) 

References Cited: 

Sincerely, 

William R. Colvin, PMP, CHMM, PG 
BRAC Environmental Coordinator 
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Quality (NJDEP). 2017a. Approval Letter to William 

Colvin, Re: Remedial Action Type: Unrestricted Use. Scope of Remediation: Area of 

Concern: FTMM-61 aka Building 283 Former Gasoline UST, Monmouth County. May 4. 
(Provided in Attachment E). 

NJDEP. 2017b. Letter to William Colvin, Re: December 2016 Letter Work Plan Addendum for 
Parcel 49, Fonner Squier Laborato,y and otherfacilities, Fort Monmouth, Oceanport, 

Monmouth County. January 10. (Provided in Attachment E). 

NJDEP. 2016. Letter to William Colvin, Re: Response to NJDEP Comments on Parcel 49-

Revised LWPA, Fort Monmouth, Oceanport, Monmouth County. August 15. (Provided in 
Attachment E). 

Parsons. 2016. December 2016 Letter Work Plan Addendum for Parcel 49, Fonner Squier 
Laborato,y and otherfacilities, Fo,:t Monmouth, New Jersey. December 28. (Provided in 

Attachment E). 

United States (US) Army Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC). 2008. Site Investigation 

Report, Fort Jvfonmouth. Final. July 21. 



_.... New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 

U Site Remediation Program 

t Report Certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites 
\~ 

These certifications are to be used for reports submitted for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites. The 
Department has developed guidance for report certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites 
under traditional oversight. The "Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation Information and Certification" is 
required to be submitted with each report. For those sites that are required or opt to use a Licensed Site Remediation 
Professional (LSRP) the report must also be certified by the LSRP using the "Licensed Site Remediation Professional 
Information and Statement". For additional guidance regarding the requirement for LSRPs at RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA 
and Federal Facility Sites see http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/srra/training/matrix/quick ref/rcra cercla fed facility sites.pdf. 

Document: "Request for No Further Action Determination at Building 283 Squire Hall, Fott Monmouth, New 
Jersey" 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THE REMEDIATION INFORMATION AND CERTIFICATION 

Full Legal Name of the Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation: William R. Colvin 
Representative First Name: William Representative Last Name: Colvin 
Title: BRAC Environmental Coordinator 
Phone Number: {732) 380-7064 Ext: Fax: 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 148 
City/Town: Ocean12ort State: NJ Zip Code: 07757 
Email Address: william.r.colvin18.civlmmail.mil 
This certification shall be signed by the person responsible for conducting the remediation who is submitting this notification 
in accordance with Administrative Requirements for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites rule at N.J.A.C. 7:26C-1.5(a). 

I certify under penalty of Jaw that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted herein, 
including all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining 
the information, to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am 
aware that there are significant civil penalties for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information and that I 
am committing a crime of the fourth degree if I make a written false statement which I do not believe to be true. I am also 
aware that if I knowingly direct or authorize the violation of any statute, I am personally liable for the penalties. 
Signature: /u~«J-- Date: 06/12/2017 

Name/Title: William R. Colvin / BRAC Environmental 
Coordinator 
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MAIN POST LAYOUT

Parkers Creek

Building 283 Squier Hall
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BUILDING 283 SQUIER HALL
SOIL RESULTS

1 inch = 50 feet

¯

PAHs not detected or detected below RDCSRS××
PAHs exceeded RDCSRS××

PAHs exceeded both RDCSRS and NRDCSRS××
Water Table (approx. 5-7.5 ft. bgs)
Intermediate (approx. 2-3.5 ft. bgs)

Shallow (approx. 0-1 ft. bgs)

Not analyzed for PAHs××

!(!(!(

DRAFT

RDCSRS = Residential Direct Contact Soil 
Remediation Standard

NRDCSRS = Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil 
Remediation Standard

bgs = Below Ground Surface

NOTES:
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Loc ID

Sample ID
Sample Depth Interval (ft bgs)
Sample Date
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
1-Methylnaphthalene NLE NLE NLE NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2-Methylnaphthalene 230 2,400 8 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 < 1.2 NA < 1.2 0.098 J NA < 1.3
4-Methylphenol 31 340 NLE < 1.1 NA < 1.3 < 1.2 NA < 1.2 < 1.1 NA < 1.3
Acenaphthene 3,400 37,000 110 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 < 1.2 NA < 1.2 < 1.1 NA < 1.3
Acenaphthylene NLE 300,000 NLE < 1.1 NA < 1.3 < 1.2 NA < 1.2 0.92 J NA < 1.3
Anthracene 17,000 30,000 2,400 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 0.1 J NA 0.034 J 0.37 J NA < 1.3
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.6 2 0.8 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 0.55 J NA 0.11 J 2.5 NA < 1.3
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.2 0.2 0.2 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 0.44 J NA < 1.2 2.2 NA < 1.3
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.6 2 2 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 0.67 J NA 0.12 J 2.8 NA < 1.3
Benzo(ghi)perylene 380,000 30,000 NLE < 1.1 NA < 1.3 < 1.2 NA < 1.2 0.9 J NA < 1.3
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 6 23 25 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 0.26 J NA 0.047 J 0.89 J NA < 1.3
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 35 140 1,200 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 0.45 J NA 0.13 J < 1.1 NA < 1.3
Butyl benzyl phthalate 1,200 14,000 230 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 1.8 NA 0.25 J < 1.1 NA < 1.3
Chrysene 62 230 80 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 0.61 J NA 0.13 J 3.5 NA < 1.3
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.2 0.2 0.8 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 < 1.2 NA < 1.2 < 1.1 NA < 1.3
Dibenzofuran NLE NLE NLE < 1.1 NA < 1.3 < 1.2 NA < 1.2 < 1.1 NA < 1.3
Di-n-butylphthalate 6,100 68,000 760 0.42 JB NA 1.1 JB 0.81 JB NA 8.5 B 1.8 B NA 0.94 JB
Fluoranthene 2,300 24,000 1,300 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 1 J NA 0.22 J 1.5 NA < 1.3
Fluorene 2,300 24,000 170 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 < 1.2 NA < 1.2 0.13 J NA < 1.3
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.6 2 7 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 0.16 J NA < 1.2 0.68 J NA < 1.3
Naphthalene 6 17 25 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 < 1.2 NA < 1.2 0.1 J NA < 1.3
Phenanthrene NLE 300,000 NLE < 1.1 NA < 1.3 0.5 J NA 0.21 J 0.23 J NA < 1.3
Pyrene 1,700 18,000 840 < 1.1 NA < 1.3 1 J NA 0.21 J 4.8 NA < 1.3
Pesticides & PCBs (mg/kg)
Aroclor-1260 0.2 1 NLE < 0.0042 NA < 0.0041 0.34 NA 0.1 < 0.0039 NA < 0.004
Aroclor-1268 0.2 1 NLE NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

8-8.5
12/7/2007

P49-SB4

12/7/2007

P49-SB4-B
1.5-2

12/7/2007
0.5-13.5-4

12/7/2007
1.5-2

12/7/2007

P49-SB3

0-0.5
12/7/2007

9-9.5
12/7/2007

1.5-2
12/7/2007

P49-SB2

P49-SB2-A P49-SB2-B P49-SB2-C
0.5-1

12/7/2007

TABLE 1
2007 AND 2016  DETECTED SOIL ANALYTES AT BUILDING 283 AND 
COMPARISON TO SOIL REMEDIATION STANDARDS
BUILDING 283
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

NJ 
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Non-
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 
GW Soil 

Screening 
Level

P49-SB4-CP49-SB3-C P49-SB4-AP49-SB3-A P49-SB3-B



Loc ID

Sample ID
Sample Depth Interval (ft bgs)
Sample Date
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
1-Methylnaphthalene NLE NLE NLE
2-Methylnaphthalene 230 2,400 8
4-Methylphenol 31 340 NLE
Acenaphthene 3,400 37,000 110
Acenaphthylene NLE 300,000 NLE
Anthracene 17,000 30,000 2,400
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.6 2 0.8
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.2 0.2 0.2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.6 2 2
Benzo(ghi)perylene 380,000 30,000 NLE
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 6 23 25
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 35 140 1,200
Butyl benzyl phthalate 1,200 14,000 230
Chrysene 62 230 80
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.2 0.2 0.8
Dibenzofuran NLE NLE NLE
Di-n-butylphthalate 6,100 68,000 760
Fluoranthene 2,300 24,000 1,300
Fluorene 2,300 24,000 170
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.6 2 7
Naphthalene 6 17 25
Phenanthrene NLE 300,000 NLE
Pyrene 1,700 18,000 840
Pesticides & PCBs (mg/kg)
Aroclor-1260 0.2 1 NLE
Aroclor-1268 0.2 1 NLE

TABLE 1
2007 AND 2016  DETECTED SOIL ANALYTES AT BUILDING 283 AND 
COMPARISON TO SOIL REMEDIATION STANDARDS
BUILDING 283
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

NJ 
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Non-
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 
GW Soil 

Screening 
Level

NA NA NA NA < 0.0072 0.04 < 0.0082
4.4 NA 0.13 J NA < 0.0072 0.059 < 0.0082

0.32 J NA < 1.2 NA NA NA NA
20 JD NA 0.66 J NA < 0.0072 0.005 J < 0.0082

0.45 J NA 0.048 J NA < 0.0072 0.18 < 0.0082
46 JD NA 1.8 NA < 0.0072 0.14 < 0.0082
80 D NA 3.6 NA 0.0052 J 0.3 0.0026 J
54 JD NA 2.6 NA 0.0042 J 0.3 < 0.0082
75 D NA 3.9 NA 0.0055 J 0.32 < 0.0082
16 JD NA 0.84 J NA 0.0045 J 0.26 < 0.0082
29 JD NA 1.5 NA 0.0023 J 0.11 < 0.0082

< 1.1 NA 0.69 J NA NA NA NA
0.67 J NA 0.52 J NA NA NA NA

79 D NA 3.7 NA 0.0043 J 0.43 < 0.0082
2.6 NA 0.34 J NA < 0.0072 0.053 < 0.0082
12 NA 0.39 J NA NA NA NA

< 1.1 NA 0.63 JB NA NA NA NA
190 D NA 9 NA 0.0052 J 0.27 < 0.0082

17 JD NA 0.64 J NA < 0.0072 0.024 < 0.0082
18 JD NA 0.93 J NA 0.0041 J 0.18 < 0.0082
11 NA 0.28 J NA < 0.0072 0.051 < 0.0082

170 D NA 7.1 NA < 0.0072 0.085 < 0.0082
160 D NA 7.3 NA 0.0069 J 0.6 < 0.0082

0.47 NA 8.85 NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

3.3-3.8
3/30/2016

SB02

1-1.5
3/30/2016

16-16.5
3/30/201612/6/2007

P49-SS8

1.5-2
12/6/2007

0-0.51.5-2
12/6/2007

0-0.5
12/6/2007

P49-SS7

PAR-49-SS-SB-02-1-1.5 PAR-49-SS-SB-02-16-16.5 PAR-49-SS-SB-02-3.3-3.8P49-SS7-B P49-SS8-A P49-SS8-BP49-SS7-A



Loc ID

Sample ID
Sample Depth Interval (ft bgs)
Sample Date
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
1-Methylnaphthalene NLE NLE NLE
2-Methylnaphthalene 230 2,400 8
4-Methylphenol 31 340 NLE
Acenaphthene 3,400 37,000 110
Acenaphthylene NLE 300,000 NLE
Anthracene 17,000 30,000 2,400
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.6 2 0.8
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.2 0.2 0.2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.6 2 2
Benzo(ghi)perylene 380,000 30,000 NLE
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 6 23 25
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 35 140 1,200
Butyl benzyl phthalate 1,200 14,000 230
Chrysene 62 230 80
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.2 0.2 0.8
Dibenzofuran NLE NLE NLE
Di-n-butylphthalate 6,100 68,000 760
Fluoranthene 2,300 24,000 1,300
Fluorene 2,300 24,000 170
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.6 2 7
Naphthalene 6 17 25
Phenanthrene NLE 300,000 NLE
Pyrene 1,700 18,000 840
Pesticides & PCBs (mg/kg)
Aroclor-1260 0.2 1 NLE
Aroclor-1268 0.2 1 NLE

TABLE 1
2007 AND 2016  DETECTED SOIL ANALYTES AT BUILDING 283 AND 
COMPARISON TO SOIL REMEDIATION STANDARDS
BUILDING 283
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

NJ 
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Non-
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 
GW Soil 

Screening 
Level

0.0054 J < 0.009 < 0.0085 0.22 J NA
0.0066 J < 0.009 < 0.0085 0.32 J NA

NA NA NA NA NA
0.01 < 0.009 < 0.0085 0.7 J NA

0.0038 J < 0.009 < 0.0085 0.026 J NA
0.033 < 0.009 < 0.0085 1.7 J NA

0.18 < 0.009 < 0.0085 2.5 J NA
0.2 < 0.009 < 0.0085 2.3 J NA

0.25 < 0.009 < 0.0085 2.8 J NA
0.14 < 0.009 < 0.0085 1.7 J NA

0.091 < 0.009 < 0.0085 0.99 J NA
NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA

0.18 < 0.009 < 0.0085 2.4 J NA
0.028 < 0.009 < 0.0085 0.37 J NA

NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA

0.33 < 0.009 < 0.0085 5.7 J NA
0.0067 J < 0.009 < 0.0085 0.86 J NA

0.14 < 0.009 < 0.0085 1.7 J NA
0.0072 J < 0.009 < 0.0085 0.36 J NA

0.11 < 0.009 < 0.0085 5.5 J NA
0.29 < 0.009 < 0.0085 5 J NA

< 0.041 NA NA 0.69 J 0.3
< 0.041 NA NA 0.73 J < 0.039

SB04                                                                                                                               

1.5-2
3/30/2016

0.5-1
3/30/2016

2.5-3
3/30/2016

12.5-13
3/30/2016

SB03

0.5-1
3/30/2016

PAR-49-SS-SB-03-0.5-1 PAR-49-SS-SB-03-12.5-13 PAR-49-SS-SB-03-2.5-3 PAR-49-SS-SB-04-0.5-1 PAR-49-SS-SB-04-1.5-2



Loc ID

Sample ID
Sample Depth Interval (ft bgs)
Sample Date
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
1-Methylnaphthalene NLE NLE NLE
2-Methylnaphthalene 230 2,400 8
4-Methylphenol 31 340 NLE
Acenaphthene 3,400 37,000 110
Acenaphthylene NLE 300,000 NLE
Anthracene 17,000 30,000 2,400
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.6 2 0.8
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.2 0.2 0.2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.6 2 2
Benzo(ghi)perylene 380,000 30,000 NLE
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 6 23 25
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 35 140 1,200
Butyl benzyl phthalate 1,200 14,000 230
Chrysene 62 230 80
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.2 0.2 0.8
Dibenzofuran NLE NLE NLE
Di-n-butylphthalate 6,100 68,000 760
Fluoranthene 2,300 24,000 1,300
Fluorene 2,300 24,000 170
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.6 2 7
Naphthalene 6 17 25
Phenanthrene NLE 300,000 NLE
Pyrene 1,700 18,000 840
Pesticides & PCBs (mg/kg)
Aroclor-1260 0.2 1 NLE
Aroclor-1268 0.2 1 NLE

TABLE 1
2007 AND 2016  DETECTED SOIL ANALYTES AT BUILDING 283 AND 
COMPARISON TO SOIL REMEDIATION STANDARDS
BUILDING 283
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

NJ 
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Non-
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 
GW Soil 

Screening 
Level

< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 0.89 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 0.92 J < 0.0081

NA NA NA NA NA
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 4.3 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 0.2 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 11 J < 0.0081

0.0026 J NA 0.003 J 15 J 0.0028 J
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 13 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 16 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 8.2 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 6.2 J < 0.0081

NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA

< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 14 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 1.8 J < 0.0081

NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA

0.0028 J NA < 0.0088 37 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 4.4 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 8.4 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 0.94 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 36 J < 0.0081
< 0.0077 NA < 0.0088 30 J < 0.0081

NA 0.15 NA 1.6 J < 0.04
NA < 0.039 NA < 0.19 UJ < 0.04

SB05

0.5-1
3/30/2016

0.5-1
3/30/2016

9.5-10
3/30/2016

                                                                                                                               SB04

3/30/2016
2-2.5

3/30/2016
2.75-3.25

PAR-49-SS-SB-04-2-2.5 PAR-49-SS-SB-04-9.5-10 PAR-49-SS-SB-104-0.5-1 PAR-49-SS-SB-05-0.5-1PAR-49-SS-SB-04-2.75-3.25



Loc ID

Sample ID
Sample Depth Interval (ft bgs)
Sample Date
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
1-Methylnaphthalene NLE NLE NLE
2-Methylnaphthalene 230 2,400 8
4-Methylphenol 31 340 NLE
Acenaphthene 3,400 37,000 110
Acenaphthylene NLE 300,000 NLE
Anthracene 17,000 30,000 2,400
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.6 2 0.8
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.2 0.2 0.2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.6 2 2
Benzo(ghi)perylene 380,000 30,000 NLE
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 6 23 25
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 35 140 1,200
Butyl benzyl phthalate 1,200 14,000 230
Chrysene 62 230 80
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.2 0.2 0.8
Dibenzofuran NLE NLE NLE
Di-n-butylphthalate 6,100 68,000 760
Fluoranthene 2,300 24,000 1,300
Fluorene 2,300 24,000 170
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.6 2 7
Naphthalene 6 17 25
Phenanthrene NLE 300,000 NLE
Pyrene 1,700 18,000 840
Pesticides & PCBs (mg/kg)
Aroclor-1260 0.2 1 NLE
Aroclor-1268 0.2 1 NLE

TABLE 1
2007 AND 2016  DETECTED SOIL ANALYTES AT BUILDING 283 AND 
COMPARISON TO SOIL REMEDIATION STANDARDS
BUILDING 283
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

NJ 
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Non-
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 
GW Soil 

Screening 
Level

< 0.0085 < 0.0077
< 0.0085 < 0.0077

NA NA
< 0.0085 < 0.0077
< 0.0085 0.0075 J
< 0.0085 0.0074 J
< 0.0085 0.037
< 0.0085 0.04
< 0.0085 0.048
< 0.0085 0.033
< 0.0085 0.02

NA NA
NA NA

< 0.0085 0.04
< 0.0085 0.0073 J

NA NA
NA NA

< 0.0085 0.06
< 0.0085 < 0.0077
< 0.0085 0.03
< 0.0085 0.0029 J
< 0.0085 0.031
< 0.0085 0.061

< 0.042 NA
< 0.042 NA

SB12

0.5-1
3/30/2016

SB11

0-0.5
3/30/2016

PAR-49-SS-SB-11-0-0.5 PAR-49-SS-SB-12-0.5-1



Footnote:

####

###

###

###

###

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/guidance/rs/partition_equation.pdf

10) Criteria action level source document and web address.

- The NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's May 7, 2012 Remediation Standards

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac7_26d.pdf

- The NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's May 7, 2012 Remediation Standards.

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac7_26d.pdf

- The NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level criteria refers to the Development of Site Specific Impact to Ground Water Soil Remediation Standards - Nov 2013 revised

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level

      n/a = all concentrations were less than the detection limit, therefore, no location of maximum value identified.  

      Dash (-) = only background concentrations for metals are being used as comparison criteria.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential, Non-Residential, AND NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level Direct Contact Soil 
Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential and Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

8) Specific Chemical Classes (or Parameters) comments or notes regarding how data is displayed, compared to Action Levels, or represented in this table.

9) Chemical results greater than or equal to the action level (depending on criteria) are highlighted based on the Criteria that are present.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

      There are no NJDEP soil standards for individual PCB Aroclors, therefore the total PCB NJDEP standards were used for individual Aroclors.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

      There are no NJDEP soil standards for individual PCB Aroclors, therefore the total PCB NJDEP standards were used for individual Aroclors.

U-ND = Analyte not detected in sample, but no detection or reporting limit provided.

J = estimated detected value due to a concetration below the reporting limit or due to discrepancies in 
meeting certain analyte-specific quality control.

E (or ER) = Estimated result.

D = Results from dilution of sample.

J-DL = Elevated sample detection limit due to difficult sample matrix.

JN = Tentatively identified compound, estimated concentration.

7) Chemical result qualifiers are assigned by the laboratory and are evaluated and modified (if necessary) during the data validation.

[blank] = detect, i.e. detected chemical result value.

B =Compound detected in the sample at a concentration less than or equal to 5 times (10 times for common lab 
contaminants) the blank concentration.

R = Rejected, data validation rejected the results.

U = non-detect, i.e. not detected at or above this value.

U-DL = Elevated sample detection limit due to difficult sample matrix.

1) All historical data collected prior to 2013 are reported as provided by others.

2) Not used.

3) NLE = no limit established.

4) ND = not detected in any background sample, no background concentration available.

5) Bold = chemical detection

6) SS = Site Specific action level, see "Specific Chemical Class (or Parameter)" footnote for details.



CLIENT ID:
LAB ID:

COLLECTION DATE:
SAMPLE MATRIX:

SAMPLE UNITS:

NJ Residential 
Direct Contact 

SRS

NJ Non-
Residential 

Direct Contact 
SRS

NJ Impact to 
GW Soil 

Screening 
Level

TestCode CAS# Analyte mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
PCBs

PCB-8082 1336-36-3 Aroclor (Total) 0.2 1 0.2 ND 0.03 ND 0.031 ND 0.032 ND 0.031 ND 0.031
PCB-8082 12674-11-2 Aroclor-1016 0.2 1 0.2 ND 0.03 ND 0.031 ND 0.032 ND 0.031 ND 0.031
PCB-8082 11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 0.2 1 0.2 ND 0.03 ND 0.031 ND 0.032 ND 0.031 ND 0.031
PCB-8082 11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 0.2 1 0.2 ND 0.03 ND 0.031 ND 0.032 ND 0.031 ND 0.031
PCB-8082 53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 0.2 1 0.2 ND 0.03 ND 0.031 ND 0.032 ND 0.031 ND 0.031
PCB-8082 12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 0.2 1 0.2 ND 0.03 ND 0.031 ND 0.032 ND 0.031 ND 0.031
PCB-8082 11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 0.2 1 0.2 ND 0.03 ND 0.031 ND 0.032 ND 0.031 ND 0.031
PCB-8082 11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 0.2 1 0.2 ND 0.03 ND 0.031 ND 0.032 ND 0.031 ND 0.031
PCB-8082 37324-23-5 Aroclor-1262 NA NA NA ND 0.03 ND 0.031 ND 0.032 ND 0.031 ND 0.031
PCB-8082 11100-14-4 Aroclor-1268 NA NA NA ND 0.03 ND 0.031 ND 0.032 ND 0.031 ND 0.031

SemiVolatiles
BNPAH-8270 91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 230 2,400 8 ND 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 83-32-9 Acenaphthene 3,400 37,000 110 ND 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 208-96-8 Acenaphthylene NA 300,000 NA ND 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 120-12-7 Anthracene 17,000 30,000 2,400 0.049 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 56-55-3 Benzo[a]anthracene 0.6 2 0.8 0.11 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 50-32-8 Benzo[a]pyrene 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.14 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 205-99-2 Benzo[b]fluoranthene 0.6 2 2 0.23 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 191-24-2 Benzo[g,h,i]perylene 380,000 30,000 NA 0.12 0.04 ND 0.01 ND 0.011 ND 0.01 ND 0.01
BNPAH-8270 207-08-9 Benzo[k]fluoranthene 6 23 25 0.053 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 218-01-9 Chrysene 62 230 80 0.12 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 53-70-3 Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene 0.2 0.2 0.8 ND 0.04 ND 0.01 ND 0.011 ND 0.01 ND 0.01
BNPAH-8270 206-44-0 Fluoranthene 2,300 24,000 1,300 0.17 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 86-73-7 Fluorene 2,300 24,000 170 ND 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 193-39-5 Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 0.6 2 7 0.1 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 91-20-3 Naphthalene 6 17 25 ND 0.0099 ND 0.01 ND 0.011 ND 0.01 ND 0.01
BNPAH-8270 85-01-8 Phenanthrene NA 300,000 NA ND 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042
BNPAH-8270 129-00-0 Pyrene 1,700 18,000 840 0.15 0.04 ND 0.042 ND 0.042 ND 0.041 ND 0.042

TPH
8015-EPHCAT2 EPHC9C40 C9-C40 NA NA NA ND 71 ND 75 ND 76 ND 74 ND 75

Wet Chemistry
%SOLIDS PERSOL % Solids NA NA NA 84(Percent) 80(Percent) 79(Percent) 81(Percent) 80(Percent)

Result exceeds at least one criterion (none for these samples)
Bold Positive result detected below all criteria

NJ Soil Remediation Standards
Note 1) Residential and Non-residential critieria from the NJDEP June 2, 2008 Soil Remediation Standards
Note 2) Dec 2008 DEP guidance document for the development of site-specific IGW soil remediation standards using the soil-water partition equation.

N/A  No criterion derived for this contaminant.

Soil Soil
mg/Kg

BKG-283-001
AC98118-002

5/24/2017
Soil

mg/Kg

BKG-283-002
AC98118-001

5/24/2017
Soil

mg/Kg

BKG-283-004
AC98118-004

5/25/2017
Soil

mg/Kg

BKG-283-003
AC98118-003

5/24/2017

TABLE 2
2017  BACKGROUND SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS AND COMPARISON TO SOIL REMEDIATION STANDARDS
BUILDING 283
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

mg/Kg

BKG-283-004-FD
AC98118-005

5/25/2017



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment C 
Letter Report:  Excavation at Parcels 49 and 57 

 
 

  



  

 
 

 

Tetra Tech, Inc. 
1093 Commerce Park Drive Suite 100, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830 

   Tel   865.483.9900 Fax   865.425.1182 www.tetratech.com 
 

October 18, 2016 
 
Mr. James Moore 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, New York District 
Attn: CENAN-PP-E 
26 Federal Plaza, Room 1811 
New York, NY 10278 
 
Subject: Excavation at Parcels 49 and 57 Environmental Contamination Assessments/Support, 

Fort Monmouth, Oceanport, New Jersey  
Contract Number W912DY-10-D-0015, Task Order 0007 
DCN: TTEC-WERS-17-0008 

 
Dear Mr. Moore: 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Performance Work Statement for Task Order 0007 of Contract 
Number W9128DY-10-D-0015 as amended, Tetra Tech is pleased to submit this Letter Report for the 
interim removal actions at Parcels 49 and 57 at Fort Monmouth, New Jersey.  Copies of this letter report 
have also been submitted to the recipients on the attached distribution list, quantities as indicated. 
 
At the request of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tetra Tech initiated an interim removal action for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) at two locations – Parcel 49 and Parcel 57.  Attachment 1 contains 
figures showing relevant sample locations and excavation areas.  Within Parcel 49, historic soil sample 
P49-SS8, located in the Building 283 courtyard, exhibited an exceedance of PCBs at a concentration of 
8.85 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) which is above the Residential Soil Remediation Standard (RSRS) of 
0.2 mg/kg and the Non-Residential Soil Remediation Standard (NRSRS) of 1 mg/kg.  This location was 
resampled during the Shaw Site Investigation and exhibited a high concentration of 1.6 mg/kg for PCBs at 
0.5-1 feet (ft.) below ground surface (bgs) (sample PAR-49-SS-SB-04).  Based on this data, Tetra Tech 
performed an interim removal action via excavation.  The excavation dimensions were 5 ft. by 5 ft. to a 
depth of 3 ft. bgs centered on the P49-SS8 location with confirmation sampling for PCBs and extractable 
petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH).  The goal of this interim action was to achieve compliance with the NRSRS.  
Figure 1 shows these sample locations and final excavation boundaries. 
 
Within Parcel 57, Parsons detected PCBs in subsurface soils near the former railroad tracks.  The highest 
exhibited concentration was 8.8 mg/kg at 3-3.5 ft. bgs (PAR-57-SS-04) which is above the RSRS and 
NRSRS of 1 mg/kg.  Step-out sampling was performed to delineate the extent of PCB contamination.  
Based on the data, Tetra Tech performed an interim removal action via excavation. The excavation was 
5 ft. by 5 ft. to a depth of 5 ft. bgs and centered on PAR-57-SS-04 with confirmation sampling for PCBs and 
EPH.  Figure 2 shows this sample location and final excavation boundaries. 
 
Tetra Tech and its subcontractor AWT Environmental Services mobilized to the site and began locating 
underground utilities and soil excavation areas on 22 July 2016.  Photographs documenting site activities 
are provided in Attachment 2.   
 
Excavation activities at Parcel 49 began on 29 July 2016.  The final dimensions of the excavation were 5.4 
ft. (east-west direction) by 6 ft. (north-south direction) by 3 ft. deep.  Excavated materials were placed in a 
roll off box.  Prior to backfilling, a confirmation sample was collected from the bottom of the excavation and 
analyzed for PCBs and EPH, and neither PCBs nor EPH was detected in the confirmation sample.  Full 
laboratory results are provided in Attachment 3.  The excavation was filled with dense gravel aggregate 
and topsoil, compacted with the excavator bucket, and the surface was seeded and covered with straw.   
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Work at Parcel 57 began on 28 July 2016.  At 5 ft. depth, water began seeping into the excavation. Soil 
and material removed was placed in a roll off box. The final dimensions of the excavation were 7.6 ft. (east-
west direction) by 5.5 ft. (north-south direction) by 5 ft. deep.  A confirmation sample was collected from the 
bottom of the excavation and analyzed for PCBs and EPH.  PCBs were not detected in the confirmation 
sample and thus below the NRSRS and RSRS.  EPH was detected at 120 mg/kg, which is below the 1700 
mg/kg New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Category 2 EPH Protocol.  Full laboratory 
results are provided in Attachment 3.  The excavation was filled with dense gravel aggregate, compacted 
with the excavator bucket, and the surface was patched with asphalt (see Photograph 12).   
 
Both Parcel 49 and Parcel 57 excavations were filled with backfill material provided by Maddox Materials, 
LLC who provided a certification of clean fill.  The certification and lab results for the backfill are provided 
in Attachment 4. 
 
On 1-3 August 2016, Tetra Tech coordinated the loadout of potentially PCB-impacted soils from Parcels 49 
and 57 in conjunction with the loadout of materials from Parcel 97.  The material was transported to the 
Wayne Disposal, Inc. landfill facility in Belleville, Michigan.  The waste disposal information for the August 
2016 removal are included in Attachment 5.  
 
This report summarizes the interim removal action and confirmation sampling activities conducted 28-29 
July 2016 for the presence of PCBs in soil at Parcels 49 and 57 and the soil loadout on 1-3 August 2016. 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned at (865) 220-4757 or via e-mail at mikael.spangberg@tetratech.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Mikael L. Spangberg, P.E., PMP 
Project Manager 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Attachment 1 – Figures 
Attachment 2 – Photographs 
Attachment 3 – Laboratory Analytical Reports 
Attachment 4 – Backfill Material Certification 
Attachment 5 – Waste Disposal 
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Document Distribution List 
 
 
U.S. Army Engineering & Support Center, Huntsville    1 electronic (via email) 
Project Manager and Contracting Officer’s Representative 
Attn: CEHNC-ED-CS-P (Mary Young) 
4820 University Square 
Huntsville, AL 35816-1822 
 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, New York District    1 electronic (via email) 
Attn: CENAN-PP-E (Mr. James Moore) 
26 Federal Plaza, Room 1811 
New York, NY 10278 
 
 



 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 

FIGURES 



5.4' x 6' 
EXCAVATION

3' DEEP

NO PCBs DETECTED
IN POST-EXCAVATION

CONFIRMATION SAMPLE

295

283

283

291

PAR-49-SS-SB-04 (Parsons) - 1.6 mg/kg
P49-SS8 (Shaw) - 8.85 mg/kg

SHERRILL AVENUE

IRWIN AVENUE

PARCEL 49
BLDG. 283

INSTALLATION
BOUNDARY

PARCEL 49 FEATURES
SAMPLE LOCATION
EXCAVATION
PARCEL BOUNDARY
BUILDING
ROAD

FORT MONMOUTH, NJ
FIGURE 1

PARCEL 49 SOIL SAMPLING0 25 50 75 1005 10 15 20
Feet

Note: Residential Soil Remediation Standard
          (RSRS) = 0.2 mg/kg for PCBs
Non-Residential Soil Remediation Standard
          (NRSRS) = 1.0 mg/kg for PCBs



801

PAR-57-SS-04 (Parsons) - 8.8mg/kg
NO PCBs DETECTED
IN POST-EXCAVATION

CONFIRMATION SAMPLE

RA
ZO

R A
VEN

UE

LANE AVENUE

PARCEL 57
BLDG. 1007

INSTALLATION
BOUNDARY

BLDG. 801

PARCEL 57 FEATURES
SAMPLE LOCATION
EXCAVATION
PARCEL BOUNDARY
BUILDING
ROAD

FORT MONMOUTH, NJ
FIGURE 2

PARCEL 57 SOIL SAMPLING0 25 50 75 1005 10 15 20
Feet

5.5' x 7.6' 
EXCAVATION

5' DEEP

Note: Residential Soil Remediation Standard
          (RSRS) = 0.2 mg/kg for PCBs
Non-Residential Soil Remediation Standard
          (NRSRS) = 1.0 mg/kg for PCBs



 

 

ATTACHMENT 2 
 

PHOTOGRAPHS 
 



 

 

 

 
Photograph 1.  Parcel 49, north wall of excavation, view north, 29 July 2016. 

 

 
Photograph 2.  Parcel 49, west wall of excavation, view west, 29 July 2016. 

. 



 

 

 
Photograph 3.  Parcel 49, excavation floor and east wall, view east, 29 July 2016. 

 

 
Photograph 4.  Parcel 49, backfilled excavation, view west, 01 August 2016. 



 

 

 
Photograph 5.  Parcel 49, backfilled excavation and adjacent area, view west, 01 August 2016. 

 

 
Photograph 6. Parcel 49, adjacent area after seed and straw, view west, 26 August 2016. 

 



 

 

 
Photograph 7.  Parcel 57, marked excavation area, view west, 28 July 2016. 

 
 

 
Photograph 8.  Parcel 57, prior to excavation, view north, 28 July 2016. 

 



 

 

 

 
Photograph 9.  Parcel 57, excavation completed, view north, 28 July 2016. 

 

 
Photograph 10.  Parcel 57, east wall of excavation, view east, 28 July 2016.  

 



 

 

 
Photograph 11. Parcel 57, bottom of excavation with water seeping in, 28 July 2016. 

 

 
Photograph 12. Parcel 57, backfilled excavation, view west, 28 July 2016. 

 



 

 

 
Photograph 13 – Parcel 57, excavation with asphalt patch, view west, 26 August 2016. 



 

 

 
ATTACHMENT 3 

 
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS 

  



smsm1m2 mmm4 

HC Report of Analysis 
Client: Tetra Tech Inc. 

Project: Fort Monmouth Additional 

Sample ID: FM-PAR-57-SS-04-05 
Lab#: AC92683-001 

Matrix: Soil 

% Solids SM2540G 

Analyte 

%Solids 

NJ EPH Category 2 

Analyte 

C9-C40 

PCB 8082 

Analyte 

Aroclor (Total) 

Aroclor-1016 

Aroclor-1221 

Aroclor-1232 

Aroclor-1242 

Aroclor-1248 

Aroclor-1254 

Aroclor-1260 

Aroclor-1262 

Aroclor-1268 

NOTE: Soil Results are reported to Dry Weigh 

OF 

DF 

DF 

Units 

percent 

Units 

mg/kg 

Units 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Project#: 6080102 

HC Project #: 6080 I 02 

Collection Date: 7/28/2016 
Receipt Date: 8/1/2016 

RL 

RL 
71 

RL 
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smsm1m2 mmms 
I 
i Sample ID: FM-P49-SS8-C Collection Date: 7/29/2016 

Lab#: AC92683-002 Receipt Date: 8/1/2016 
Matrix: Soil 

% Solids SM2540G 

Analyte DF Units RL Result 

%Solids percent 80 

NJ EPH Category 2 

Analyte DF Units RL Result 

C9-C40 mg/kg 75 NO 

PCB 8082 

Analyte DF Units RL Result 

Aroclor (Total) mg/kg 0.031 ND 

Aroclor-1016 mg/kg 0.031 ND 

Aroclor-1221 mg/kg 0.031 ND 

Aroclor-1232 mg/kg 0.031 ND 

Aroclor-1242 mg/kg 0031 ND 

Aroclor-1248 mg/kg 0.031 ND 

Aroclor-1254 mg/kg 0.031 ND 

Aroclor-1260 mg/kg 0.031 ND 

Aroclor-1262 mg/kg 0.031 ND 

Aroclor-1268 mg/kg 0.031 ND 

NOTE: Soil Results are reported to Dry Weigh Project#: 6080102 Page 2of 2 



Hampton-Clarke, Inc. (WBE/DBE/SBE) 

IC 
Pr6o, # (Lab Use Only) 

Page_l_ of_J_ 
2: 

175 Route 46 West and 2 Madison Road, Fairfield, New Jersey 07004 CHAIN OF CUSTODY o':501oz_... 
Ph: 800-426-9992 I 973•244-9770 Fax: 973•244•97871973-439-1458 RECORD 3) Reporting Requirements (Please Circle) 

12 Service Center: 137-D Gaither Drive, Mount Laurel, New Jersey 08054 ~s-;:;'C!~~~~ ,, Ph (Service Center): 856-780-6057 Fax: 856-780-6056 A Women-Owned, Disadvantaged, Small Business Enterprise Turnaround Report Type Electronic Deliv. 

NELAC/NJ #070711 PA#68-00463 I NY#11408 I CT#PH.06711 KY#90124 I DE HSCAApproved When Available: - Data Summary Hazsite/CSV .. 
Customer ~formation Project Information ll 1 Business Day (100%)* Results + QC (Waste) EnviroData 12 ... 1 a) Customer: 2a)Project: -~ Honmwv, 2 Business Days (75%)* l.,..~Redu~ c:: -- .. T-.d:m tee Excel - NJ Regulatory ! ; 101:3 n " '~rk 1)f. Ste ICO A'.idrb'mi~ AreAS 

r----.. 
Address: 3 Business Days (50%)* NT Keauced Excel. NY m::yu, .. ,ory 

l};k 'Rir n-c ,10 '37~ 2b)Project Mgr: H, ~d c_ \ - 4 Business Days (35%)* PA Reduced Excel - PA Regulatory ·=• .., 
lC 1 b) Email/Cell/Fax/Ph: 't ~~t I.Jl )7-1 f'B-'1553 2C)Project Location (City/State): lt,' !--!~ .. icbth 5 Business Da"~ 1""-0L' Full/ Category B EQulS (s{;!,ecif!L. below): 

1c)send Invoice to: 
., 

VfeOl 4Jl1v er Pin$-'ZlO-l./1. z b.7" 'l:;~10 inessDay~ Category A 4-File/EZ/PYS/Reg. 2 or 5 

1 d) Send Report to: y aureen 11c11v -a- 2d)auote/PO # (If Applicable): '-1817 Other: Electronic (PDF) Other: tJr 
I 

~ • Expedited TAT Not Always Available. Please Check with Lab. 

FOR LAB .,,..~-, pmalysis (specify methods & parameter lists) 

USE ===> Check If Contingent ===~ , ....... ~ ~ <=== Check If Contingent <=== 
ONLY Matrix C0!;!H Sample ~ i r ::::::32 

t DW - Drinking Water S- Soil A-Air Type 0 

GW - Ground Water SL - Sludge tR N ~ Batch# WW - Waste Water OL-Oil 
OT - Other (please specify under item 9, Comments) t l5 0 8) 

~91..,t\ ~ ~ j ffi 
# of Bottles .. ~ I!! 5) 6)Sample 0 

~ i "' Cl. G> ::c 0 ::c 0 .., i.: 
E .0 

~ 
0 (.) 0 0 G> 

I.! C 0 (/) s= 
Lab 4) Customer Sample ID Matrix Jate 1 Time 0 0 G) C .. N z 0 9)Comments Sample# (.) C) z ::E w z ::c ::c ::c 

-001 FM-~-~-SS-CH-c': ~, r7j '.2~ Qt IX X ){ X ' 51 d~ Ctfltn ~v '~4; 

.. -002 FN-AA-~~-e s 17 21 
I ,~ tl/20 IX X IX X I 3' ii ·tl! .. 2'!.~ 

.... -_ ..... 

•1 I i Gtihy i.---
~ u ~ --µ ,, 2o/J I(, - --

I , 
i------i------...-

l------__,--
.-,,,,,--

10) R4!,linquished by: Accepted br: lj)at9 Time ~ommints, Notes, S12ecial Reguirements, HAZARDS ..,.,.,,~ 
~.f?Z7~ .A~ 17/29/l<, U;IDJ., ,,Indicate if low-level methods required to meet 

For NJ LSRP projects, indicate which standards 
need to be met: 

j ' current groundwater standards (SPLP for soil): 

'~..-1/ /4/4//f,d'/ ... -- - ) ~'J1Ylt /0.'I> - BN or BNA (8270D SIM) §NJDEPGWQS 1 -
NJDEPSRS 

~ e,__., voe (8260C SIM or 8011) 
NJDEPSPLP - SPLP (BN, BNA, Metals) 
Other (specify): 

Check if applicable: -
Project-Specific Reporting Limits 

Additional Notes -
High Contaminant Concentrations Cooler Temperature -
NJ LSRP Project (also check boxes above/right) "& i-0 

11) Sampler (print name): Date: 

Please note NUMBERED items. If not completed your analytical work may be delayed. 
A fee of $5/sample will be assessed for storage should sample not be activated for any analysis. 
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MADDOX MATERIALS

RE: Fred McDowell Inc. Schoolhouse Rd.

Spotswood, NJ 08884

323 Main Street

Bill Maddox

Daniel Miguel

Technical Director

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/07/2015 15:25. If you have 

any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

14 January 2015

New Jersey Certification Number 12007

AAR Work Order: 1500027 

20 Pershing Avenue   Carteret, NJ 07008  P: 732.969.6112  F: 732.541.1383   accreditedanalytical.com



Project:

Project Manager:

Reported:

MADDOX MATERIALS

323 Main Street

Bill Maddox

Fred McDowell Inc. Schoolhouse Rd.

01/14/2015 14:59Spotswood NJ, 08884

Sample ID Laboratory ID Date SampledMatrix Date Received

Analytical Report for Samples

1500027-01 Soil 01/07/2015 11:45 01/07/2015 15:25S1

Notes and Definitions 

U Analyte included in the analysis, but not detected

J Indicates estimated value for TICs and all results when detected  below the RL

D Data reported from a dilution

B Indicates compound found in associated blank

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Reporting LimitRL

dry

 Indicates compound analyzed for but not detectedND

Method Detection LimitMDL

 Indicates compound analyzed for but not detectedU

Daniel Miguel, Technical Director

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Manager:

Reported:

MADDOX MATERIALS

323 Main Street

Bill Maddox

Fred McDowell Inc. Schoolhouse Rd.

01/14/2015 14:59Spotswood NJ, 08884

Methodology Summary

EPA 6010B

A 1-5 gram portion of soil is digested with nitric acid and hydrogen peroxide.  The digestate is then refluxed with either nitric acid or hydrochloric 

acid.  The basis of ICAP method is the measurement of atomic emission by an optical spectroscope technique. The ICAP technique is specified in 

Method 6010B.

EPA 7471A

The mercury in the sample is reduced to the elemental state and detected by the cold vapor technique in a closed system.  The analytical procedure 

associated with the Cold Vapor technique is derived from EPA Method 7470A.

EPA 8081/8082

A 30g portion of soil is mixed with anhydrous sodium sulfate and is serially extracted with 1:1 methylene chloride and acetone.  The extract is dried 

and solvent/exchanged to hexane during concentration.  A measured amount is injected onto a GC and the analytes are detected by an electron 

capture detector.

EPA 8260

An inert gas is purged through a 5g sample by EPA Method 5035.  Alternatively the soil is extracted with methanol.  A portion of extract is spiked 

into a purging vessel and purged by an inert gas.  The vapor is swept through a sorbent column where the purgeables are trapped.  The sorbent 

column is heated and back-flushed with the inert gas to desorb the purgeables onto a GC capillary column.  The GC is temperature programmed to 

separate the purgeables which are then detected with a mass spectrometer

EPA 8270

A 30g portion of soil is mixed with anhydrous sodium sulfate and is extracted with 1:1 methylene chloride and acetone mixture. The methylene 

chloride extract is dried and concentrated and a measured amount is injected onto a GC and the analytes are detected with a mass spectrometer.

EPA 9014

A representative portion of sample is weighed and placed into a cyanide distillation apparatus.  The cyanide as hydrocyanic acid is released from 

cyanide complexes by means of a reflux-distillation operation and absorbed in a scrubber containing sodium hydroxide solution.  The cyanide ion in 

the absorbing solution is then determined colorimetrically.

NJDEP EPH

Approximately 15 grams of sample is extracted with Methylene Chloride by Pressurized Fluid Extraction technique.  The extract is then dried with 

sodium sulfate, concentrated and analyzed by GC-FID.

SM 2540 G

A representative 5-10 grams of solid sample is placed in a preweighed weighing dish.  The sample is dried in an oven at 103-105oC for 12-24 hrs.  

Alternatively the constant weight of dried sample is attained for the drying period less than 12 hrs.  The remaining weight of sample after drying to 

the original weight expressed in percentage is determined as percent solid.

Daniel Miguel, Technical Director

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Manager:

Reported:

MADDOX MATERIALS

323 Main Street

Bill Maddox

Fred McDowell Inc. Schoolhouse Rd.

01/14/2015 14:59Spotswood NJ, 08884

ResultAnalyte MDL

Prepared

Date

Analyzed

Date/By Method Notes DilutionUnits

Lab ID: 1500027-01 (Soil)

RLCAS #

Client ID: S1

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC

Volatile Organic Compounds EPA Method SW846 8260

Sample Prepared by Method:EPA 5035A

ND 11.0 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Acrolein 01/10/15  21:14/SCS6.59107-02-8

ND 11.0 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Acrylonitrile 01/10/15  21:14/SCS2.20107-13-1

2.80 2.20 ug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Acetone 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1067-64-1 B

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Dichlorodifluoromethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1075-71-8

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Chloromethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1074-87-3

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Vinyl chloride 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1075-01-4

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Bromomethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1074-83-9

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Chloroethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1075-00-3

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Trichlorofluoromethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1075-69-4

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Freon 113 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1076-13-1

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,1-Dichloroethene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1075-35-4

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Carbon disulfide 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1075-15-0

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Methyl Acetate 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1079-20-9

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Methylene Chloride 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1075-09-2

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10156-60-5

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,1-Dichloroethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1075-34-3

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:142-Butanone 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1078-93-3

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10156-59-4

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Chloroform 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1067-66-3

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Bromochloromethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1074-97-5

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Cyclohexane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10110-82-7

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,1,1-Trichloroethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1071-55-6

ND 22.0 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14t-Butyl alcohol 01/10/15  21:14/SCS5.4975-65-0

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Carbon Tetrachloride 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1056-23-5

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,2-Dichloroethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10107-06-2

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Benzene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1071-43-2

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Trichloroethene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1079-01-6

Daniel Miguel, Technical Director

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Manager:

Reported:

MADDOX MATERIALS

323 Main Street

Bill Maddox

Fred McDowell Inc. Schoolhouse Rd.

01/14/2015 14:59Spotswood NJ, 08884

ResultAnalyte MDL

Prepared

Date

Analyzed

Date/By Method Notes DilutionUnits

Lab ID: 1500027-01 (Soil)

RLCAS #

Client ID: S1

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC

Volatile Organic Compounds EPA Method SW846 8260

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Methylcyclohexane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10108-87-2

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,2-Dichloropropane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1078-87-5

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Bromodichloromethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1075-27-4

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1010061-01-5

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Toluene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10108-88-3

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1010061-02-6

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,1,2-Trichloroethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1079-00-5

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:144-Methyl-2-pentanone 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10108-10-1

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,2-Dibromoethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10106-93-4

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:142-Hexanone 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10591-78-6

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Tetrachloroethene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10127-18-4

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Dibromochloromethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10124-48-1

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Ethylbenzene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10100-41-4

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Chlorobenzene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10108-90-7

ND 4.39 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14m,p-Xylenes 01/10/15  21:14/SCS2.20108-38-3/106-42-3

ND 4.39 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14o-Xylene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS2.2095-47-6

ND 4.39 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Styrene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10100-42-5

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Bromoform 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1075-25-2

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Isopropylbenzene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1098-82-8

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1079-34-5

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,3-Dichlorobenzene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10541-73-1

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,4-Dichlorobenzene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10106-46-7

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,2-Dichlorobenzene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1095-50-1

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1096-12-8

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.10120-82-1

ND 2.20 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:141,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 01/10/15  21:14/SCS1.1087-61-6

ND 4.39 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B01/10/15  21:14Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 01/10/15  21:14/SCS2.201634-04-4

70-12199 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA 8260B
01/10/15  21:14 01/10/15  21:14/SCS 

Daniel Miguel, Technical Director

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Manager:

Reported:

MADDOX MATERIALS

323 Main Street

Bill Maddox

Fred McDowell Inc. Schoolhouse Rd.

01/14/2015 14:59Spotswood NJ, 08884

ResultAnalyte MDL

Prepared

Date

Analyzed

Date/By Method Notes DilutionUnits

Lab ID: 1500027-01 (Soil)

RLCAS #

Client ID: S1

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC

Volatile Organic Compounds EPA Method SW846 8260

81-117102 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 EPA 8260B
01/10/15  21:14 01/10/15  21:14/SCS 

74-121103 %Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene EPA 8260B
01/10/15  21:14 01/10/15  21:14/SCS 

Semivolatile Organic Compounds EPA Method SW846 8270

Sample Prepared by Method:EPA 3550B GCMS

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55N-Nitrosodimethylamine 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.662-75-9

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Benzaldehyde 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6100-52-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Phenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6108-95-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6111-44-4

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552-Chlorophenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.695-57-8

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552-Methylphenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.695-48-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.639638-32-9

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Acetophenone 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.698-86-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:553 & 4-Methylphenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6106-44-5

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6621-64-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Hexachloroethane 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.667-72-1

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Nitrobenzene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.698-95-3

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Isophorone 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.678-59-1

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552-Nitrophenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.688-75-5

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552,4-Dimethylphenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6105-67-9

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6111-91-1

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552,4-Dichlorophenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6120-83-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Naphthalene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.691-20-3

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:554-Chloroaniline 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6106-47-8

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Hexachlorobutadiene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.687-68-3

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Caprolactam 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6105-60-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:554-Chloro-3-methylphenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.659-50-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552-Methylnaphthylene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.691-57-6

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:551,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.695-94-3

Daniel Miguel, Technical Director

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Manager:

Reported:

MADDOX MATERIALS

323 Main Street

Bill Maddox

Fred McDowell Inc. Schoolhouse Rd.

01/14/2015 14:59Spotswood NJ, 08884

ResultAnalyte MDL

Prepared

Date

Analyzed

Date/By Method Notes DilutionUnits

Lab ID: 1500027-01 (Soil)

RLCAS #

Client ID: S1

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC

Semivolatile Organic Compounds EPA Method SW846 8270

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.677-47-4

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552,4,6-Trichlorophenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.688-06-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552,4,5-Trichlorophenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.695-95-4

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552-Chloronaphthalene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.691-58-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:551,1-Biphenyl 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.692-52-4

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552-Nitroaniline 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.688-74-4

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Dimethylphthalate 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6131-11-3

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Acenaphthylene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6208-96-8

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:553-Nitroaniline 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.699-09-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Acenaphthene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.683-32-9

ND 366 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552,4-Dinitrophenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.651-28-5

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:554-Nitrophenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6100-02-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Dibenzofuran 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6132-64-9

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552,6-Dinitrotoluene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6606-20-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552,4-Dinitrotoluene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6121-14-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:552,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.658-90-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Diethyl phthalate 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.684-66-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:554-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.67005-72-3

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Fluorene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.686-73-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:554-Nitroaniline 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6100-01-6

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:554,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6534-52-1

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Carbazole 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.686-74-8

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.686-30-6

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:551,2-Diphenylhydrazine 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6122-66-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:554-Bromophenyl-phenylether 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6101-55-3

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Atrazine 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.61912-24-9

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Hexachlorobenzene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6118-74-1

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Pentachlorophenol 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.687-86-5

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Phenanthrene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.685-01-8

Daniel Miguel, Technical Director

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:
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MADDOX MATERIALS

323 Main Street

Bill Maddox

Fred McDowell Inc. Schoolhouse Rd.

01/14/2015 14:59Spotswood NJ, 08884

ResultAnalyte MDL
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Date

Analyzed

Date/By Method Notes DilutionUnits

Lab ID: 1500027-01 (Soil)

RLCAS #

Client ID: S1

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC

Semivolatile Organic Compounds EPA Method SW846 8270

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Anthracene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6120-12-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Di-n-butyl phthalate 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.684-74-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Fluoranthene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6206-44-0

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Benzidine 01/08/15  15:58/JMM91.192-87-5

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Pyrene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6129-00-0

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Butylbenzylphthalate 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.685-68-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:553,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 01/08/15  15:58/JMM91.191-94-1

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Benzo[a]anthracene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.656-55-3

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6117-81-7

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Chrysene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6218-01-9

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Di-n-octyl phthalate 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6117-84-0

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Benzo[b]fluoranthene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6205-99-2

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Benzo[k]fluoranthene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6207-08-9

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Benzo[a]pyrene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.650-32-8

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6193-39-5

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.653-70-3

ND 183 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8270C01/08/15  08:55Benzo[ghi]perylene 01/08/15  15:58/JMM36.6191-24-2

25-12180 %Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol EPA 8270C
01/08/15  08:55 01/08/15  15:58/JMM 

24-11394 %Surrogate: Phenol-d5 EPA 8270C
01/08/15  08:55 01/08/15  15:58/JMM 

23-12069 %Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 EPA 8270C
01/08/15  08:55 01/08/15  15:58/JMM 

30-11580 %Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl EPA 8270C
01/08/15  08:55 01/08/15  15:58/JMM 

19-122108 %Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol EPA 8270C
01/08/15  08:55 01/08/15  15:58/JMM 

18-13778 %Surrogate: Terphenyl-d14 EPA 8270C
01/08/15  08:55 01/08/15  15:58/JMM 

EPA Method SW846 8081/8082

Sample Prepared by Method:EPA 3550B

ND 0.724 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50alpha-BHC 01/09/15  15:26/JAM0.724319-84-6

ND 0.724 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50beta-BHC 01/09/15  15:26/JAM0.724319-85-7

ND 0.724 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50delta-BHC 01/09/15  15:26/JAM0.724319-86-8

Daniel Miguel, Technical Director

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Accredited Analytical Resources LLC

EPA Method SW846 8081/8082

ND 0.724 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50gamma-BHC [Lindane] 01/09/15  15:26/JAM0.72458-89-9

ND 0.724 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Heptachlor 01/09/15  15:26/JAM0.72476-44-8

ND 0.724 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Aldrin 01/09/15  15:26/JAM0.724309-00-2

ND 0.724 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Heptachlor Epoxide 01/09/15  15:26/JAM0.7241024-57-3

ND 0.724 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Endosulfan I 01/09/15  15:26/JAM0.724959-98-8

ND 1.46 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Dieldrin 01/09/15  15:26/JAM1.4660-57-1

ND 1.46 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:504,4'-DDE 01/09/15  15:26/JAM1.4672-55-9

ND 1.46 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Endrin 01/09/15  15:26/JAM1.4672-20-8

ND 1.46 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Endosulfan II 01/09/15  15:26/JAM1.4633213-65-9

ND 1.46 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:504,4'-DDD 01/09/15  15:26/JAM1.4672-54-8

ND 1.46 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Endosulfan sulfate 01/09/15  15:26/JAM1.461031-07-8

ND 1.46 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:504,4'-DDT 01/09/15  15:26/JAM1.4650-29-3

ND 7.31 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Methoxychlor 01/09/15  15:26/JAM7.3172-43-5

ND 1.46 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Endrin ketone 01/09/15  15:26/JAM1.4653494-70-5

ND 1.46 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Endrin aldehyde 01/09/15  15:26/JAM1.467421-93-4

ND 0.724 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50alpha-Chlordane 01/09/15  15:26/JAM0.7245103-71-9

ND 0.724 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50gamma-Chlordane 01/09/15  15:26/JAM0.7245566-34-7

ND 36.6 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Toxaphene 01/09/15  15:26/JAM36.68001-35-2

ND 36.6 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Aroclor-1016 01/09/15  15:26/JAM18.212674-11-2

ND 36.6 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Aroclor-1221 01/09/15  15:26/JAM18.211104-28-2

ND 36.6 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Aroclor-1232 01/09/15  15:26/JAM18.211141-16-5

ND 36.6 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Aroclor-1242 01/09/15  15:26/JAM18.253469-21-9

ND 36.6 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Aroclor-1248 01/09/15  15:26/JAM18.212672-29-6

ND 36.6 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Aroclor-1254 01/09/15  15:26/JAM18.211097-69-1

ND 36.6 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Aroclor-1260 01/09/15  15:26/JAM18.211096-82-5

ND 36.6 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Aroclor-1262 01/09/15  15:26/JAM18.237324-23-5

ND 36.6 Uug/kg dry 1 EPA 8081A/808201/08/15  05:50Aroclor-1268 01/09/15  15:26/JAM18.211100-14-4

30-15077.7 %Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene EPA 8081A/8082
01/08/15  05:50 01/09/15  15:26/JAM 

Daniel Miguel, Technical Director

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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EPA Method SW846 8081/8082

30-15091.0 %Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene EPA 8081A/8082
01/08/15  05:50 01/09/15  15:26/JAM 

30-15088.3 %Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl EPA 8081A/8082
01/08/15  05:50 01/09/15  15:26/JAM 

30-15097.5 %Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl EPA 8081A/8082
01/08/15  05:50 01/09/15  15:26/JAM 

Total Metals by EPA Method SW846 6010B

Sample Prepared by Method:EPA 3050B

919 22.0 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Aluminum 01/09/15  13:54/LIT22.07429-90-5

ND 4.39 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Antimony 01/09/15  13:54/LIT4.397440-36-0

ND 1.10 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Arsenic 01/09/15  13:54/LIT1.107440-38-2

ND 22.0 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Barium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT22.07440-39-3

ND 0.549 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Beryllium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT0.5497440-41-7

ND 0.549 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Cadmium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT0.5497440-43-9

ND 27.4 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Calcium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT27.47440-70-2

3.10 2.20 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Chromium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT2.207440-47-3

ND 5.49 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Cobalt 01/09/15  13:54/LIT5.497440-48-4

ND 3.29 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Copper 01/09/15  13:54/LIT3.297440-50-8

5560 27.4 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Iron 01/09/15  13:54/LIT27.47439-89-6

2.67 1.10 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Lead 01/09/15  13:54/LIT1.107439-92-1

ND 54.9 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Magnesium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT54.97439-95-4

8.49 2.20 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Manganese 01/09/15  13:54/LIT2.207439-96-5

ND 4.39 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Nickel 01/09/15  13:54/LIT4.397440-02-0

107 54.9 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Potassium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT54.97440-09-7

ND 4.39 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Selenium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT4.397782-49-2

ND 1.10 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Silver 01/09/15  13:54/LIT1.107440-22-4

ND 54.9 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Sodium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT54.97440-23-5

ND 3.29 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Thallium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT1.657440-28-0

ND 5.49 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Vanadium 01/09/15  13:54/LIT5.497440-62-2

ND 6.59 Umg/kg dry 1 EPA 6010B01/08/15  07:34Zinc 01/09/15  13:54/LIT6.597440-66-6

Daniel Miguel, Technical Director

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Total Mercury by SW846 7471

Sample Prepared by Method:EPA 7471A

ND 0.0823 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 7471A01/08/15  07:30Mercury 01/08/15  12:28/STM0.08237439-97-6

Wet Chemistry

Sample Prepared by Method:EPA 9010C

ND 1.10 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 901401/12/15  09:23Cyanide (total) 01/12/15  16:41/NNM1.10NA

Sample Prepared by Method:Percent Solids

91.1 0.100 % 1 SM 2540 G01/09/15  10:30Percent Solids 01/09/15  14:38/CLD0.100NA

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons  by NJ EPH

Sample Prepared by Method:EPA 3545A

ND 17.6 Umg/kg dry 1 NJDEP EPH01/09/15  09:02Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPH) 01/09/15  13:38/MS17.6NA

40-14074.1 %Surrogate: o-Terphenyl NJDEP EPH
01/09/15  09:02 01/09/15  13:38/MS 

40-14083.5 %Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane NJDEP EPH
01/09/15  09:02 01/09/15  13:38/MS 

Daniel Miguel, Technical Director

Accredited Analytical Resources LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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February 9, 2015 

A WT Environmental 
PO Box 128 
Sayreville, NJ 08871 

Attn: Mario Postorino 
Phone:732-613-1660 
Fax: 732-613-1536 

Project: Clean Fill 

To whom it may concern: 

Maddox Materials, LLC 
Quality Aggregates & Construction Soils 

Please be advised the sand Maddox Materials llc supplies is a clean virgin 
material originating from the Fred McDowell sand and gravel property. The mining 
permit is #003911 Rosano Trucking Schoolhouse Rd., Block 930, Lot 1, Township of 
Wall, Monmouth County NJ. The entrance to this location is Route 33 Wall Township 
which is referenced on our certified weight ticket used during delivery. 

The site was historically a wooded lot and is now being used as a registered 
mining operation. To the best of our knowledge, the material is not contaminated 
pursuant to any applicable remediation standards. Our belief is based on the fact that this 
site has been tested by Accredited Analytical Resources, LLC work order# 1500027 and 
found to be acceptable for residential development. 

If you need any additional information please contact me at 732-251-0054. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

William Maddox 
Member 

323 Main Street • Spotswood, NJ 08884 • PH: 732-251-0054 • Fax: 732-251-0461 
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PROJECT: Maddox PROJECT#: 07L001A DATE: 1/15 

Sample 
Natural 

Unit C 

Water Unconfined Specific Permeability C 0 

Number 0 
., ·~ Dry N ~ Source Classification Content Atterberg Limits Compression Gravity cm/sec -~ vi 

.,,, 
&Date Weight .; Q -

si ·- C 
% Liquid Plastic Stress Strain @20degC 0,. C ·;;; C o, 

Received E ~ ., -PCF ·e C 
., 

00 C 

Limit Limit TSF % 0 0 ~ IIl :i: ~ 0 
u 0 u u a. OU 

S-119 

1/21/15 Rosano Orange Brown emf SAND, little- Silt, trace f Gravel 9 * * 

;i; SEE TEST CURVES 
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100 

%+3" 
%Gravel 

····---------· 
Coarse Medium 

0.0 0.1 0.5 

SIEVE PERCENT SPEC: 
SIZE FINER PERCENT 
1.5 100.0 
1 99.9 

.75 99.9 
.375 99.4 
#4 98.7 
#10 96.4 
#16 88.0 
#30 69.8 
#60 39.5 
#100 22.3 
#200 13.0 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I . . . 
(no spec1f1cat1on provided) 

Fine 

3.0 

i 

PASS? 
(X=NO) 

GRAIN SIZE - mm. 
%Sand 

Coarse- 7MedlulTI ' 
26.6 30.3 

Fine 

26.5 

% Fines 
i------
1 13.0 

Material Description 
Orange Brown emf SAND, little- Silt, trace fGravel 

PL= NP 
A tte.rbe.rg_l..lrnJJs 
LL= NP Pl= NP 

Coefficients 
D90= 1.3023 Da5= T:0)53 Dso= 0.4434 
D50= 0.3327 D30= 0.1929 D15= 0.0961 
D10= Cu= Cc= 

Classification 
USCS= SM --AASHTO= A-2-4(0) 

Rem~rk~ 

Date: 1/21/15 

Figu~_ 

Tested By: _Me_ __ Checked By: RT --------- --

"'O 
m 
::0 
(") 
m z 
-f 
(") 

i 
(f) 
m 
::0 

I 
_________ J 



COMPACTION TEST REPORT 

118 --- -

113 

108 

103L,..._..J_____--'----l..----C..--l.----l-..__..J...___,J_---C..--l.----C-...._..1..-__.____l_.______.L------l.-"--..I...---'-----'--"-----'--"--_..___.___.___.___, 
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Test specification: ASTM D 1557-07 Method C Modified 

Elev/ Classification 

_ Dept~ _ __ __ __ uses ---+ AASHTO 

A-2-4(0) SM 

TEST RESULTS 

Maximum dry density"" 119.5 pcf 

Optimum moisture= 5.0 % 
-===---· 

Project No. 07L001A Client: Maddox Materials, LLC 

Project: Maddox 

: 1 \Location: Rosano Sand Sample Number: S-119 

Water content, % 

Nat. 
Moist. 

Sp.G. 

9 

FRENCH & PARRELLO ASSOCIATES, P.A. 

I
I_ CONSUL TING ENGINEERS 

Wall, NJ 

Tested By: ME ____ _ _____________ Checked By: RT_ 

LL Pl 

NP NP 

%> 
3/4 in. 

0.1 

%< 

No.200 

13.0 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 

Orange Brown emf SAND, little- Silt, trace f 
Gravel 

I Remarks: 

I 

_ _] Figure 



 

 

ATTACHMENT 5 
 

WASTE DISPOSAL INFORMATION 
 



FREEHOLD CARTAGE INC. BILL OF LADING 
P.O. BOX 5010 • FREEHOLD, NJ 07728-5010 

(732) 462-1001 • FAX (732) 308-0924 
FCI EPA ID NO. NJD054126164 

350 Pigeon roint Road 
New Castle, DE 19720 
l'hone: (302) 658-2005 
Faic (302) 658-6229 

175 B.u!ow Mun. Airpon 
Barlow, Fl 33830 
Phone: (8631 533-4599 
Fu: 18631533-1613 

5533 D,inham Road 
,.. Maple keighlS. OH 4-1137 

l'hone: (330) 835-3-173 
Fax: 1330) 835-3732 

108 Monahan Avenue 
Dunmore, PA 18512 
Phone: (570) 3-12-7232 
Fax: {570) 342-7367 

S 590773 
132 Myltlc Bcacll Hwy 
Sumter, SC 2915) 
PhOllc. (803) 773-26 IJ 
Fax. (803) 773-29-12 

SHIPPER N¥t1EIAODRESS _,,. \ 

l\ ~.:) \A~ i'l \) \- 7 . Jvt_.n lvt u1 1
· ~ ·7 

PHONE 

(AREACODEl I I I I I J I I I I I 
C(_~c fl\{\-~ _ vJ<) 

7R!)CEDURE 

\}-.,. /;.,..1} .' t t_ ... ~ -,. 

EQUIP. SPOTTED EQUIP. REMOVED a1,~ 
COMMENTS OR DELA VS AT SHIPPER 

APPOINTMENT TIME 

TIM/= AT SHl~ER 

I Gf : _)c 

ARRIVAL TIME 

EOUIPMENT USED 

. . 
(MIUT AI\Y TIME ONL VJ 

IC. { (__) ' . .., • 
DEPARTURE TIME 

BROKER: 

PO#: MANIFEST /DOCUMENT N0:O\ l8 S~ 5 ~/().J_~i{ 
(I) 
HII 

2 

3 

PROPER U.S. D O.T. SHIPPING NAME U.S.DO.T 
HAZAAOOUS CLASS -- NA1IJN'NO -

SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING CONT A1NER EXEMPTION NUMBER. 

PACKING 
GROUP --

NO. CONT 
CONT TYPE 

I 
NET 

QUANTITY 
UNIT WAST£ 

MEASURE NO. FORM 

SHIPPER'S CERTIFICATION: This is lo certify that lhe above named malerials are property classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled and are in proper condition lor 
transpor1at1on according IO the applicable regulations ol lhe Department of Transponation, U.S. EPA and the State. The malerials described above were consigned to the Transporter 
named. The consignee can and will accept the shipment and has a valid permi1 to do so if required I certify that the loregJing is true and correct to the best ol my knowledge. 

Payment to lhe contractor for waste removal does not cons1itute payment to the carrier and if !he contractor does not pay the earner, lhe shipper is obliga1ed to pay the agreed rate offered to 
lhe contractor. 

PLEASE PRINT NAME/TITLE 

uJ ,'I fr r,, V\" e. co r \llY 
SHIPPER'S SIG~TURE 

xlJi (J(.vc,,.c J~ A . c)1· 4rtrly 
I HAVE REAO THE ABOVE AHO UNIIEAST ANO ANO AO REE TO AU. OF ns c:ooifENT. 

;I(, 
MO. DAY YR 

PHONE 

!AREA CODE) I I I I I I I I I I I 
TRACTOR APPOINTMENT TIME 

F;~ I REP. UNLOADING{~RINT) 

'\""), \.,-{ I •• \ ( 

'PflOCEOURE \''\ .-. ,. 
- \ .t i / , 

I . 
COMMENTS OR DELAYS AT CONSIGNEE r 

PLEASE PRINT NAME/TITLE 

AR H-0257 
CT CT •HW-307 
OE DE-HW-203 

DE-SW-203 
IL UPW-0190713-0H 
MA MA-294 

Wh~e • FCI Original 
Yellow· FCI Billing 
Blue • FCI Office/Customer 
Green • Retained by TSDF 
Gold • Retained by Generator 

MD HWH-167 
2001-0PV-2335 

ME ME-HWT-47 
MEiWOT-47 

Ml UPW-0190713-0H 
MN UPW-0190713-0H 

..- C .-' 
') { • • 

EQUIP. SPOTTED - EQUIP. REMOVED TIME AT CONSIGNEE (MILITARY TIME ON~Y) 

CJ 7 fL\. / -7 )v : ..J ( J 
ARRIVAL TIME 

CONSIGNEE SIGNATURE 
[J I'' 

X '·..._--1..-·--C,· 

MO H-1490 
ND WH-429 
NH TNH.()()47 
NJ S-2265 

15939 ., 

NV NJ-113 

EQUIPMENT USED 

OH UPW-0190713-0H 
OK UPW-0190713-0H 
ONTARIO, CANADA A 840943 
PA PA-AH.()()67 
QUEBEC, CANADA OC-SML-047 
RI Rl-535 

I€" • /< . . 
DEPARTURE TIME 

TX 40705 
WI 11602 
WV UPW-0190713-0H 

S 590773 



'Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter) Form Approved 0MB No 2050-0039 
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 11, Generato. r JD Number 

WASTE MANIFEST NY,J HWJM<r7 ~ 
2 Page ~ cf 13, Emergency Response Phone . . , 

I • / '; l H1 •-t.. lllflll 1

4. Manllesl Trackln~umber 

011.e ~2s10 JJK 
5. ~ neratots Name and Ma'ling Address 

US t.k,pl c,I J\rn1y-fort r,1oomoul.h • Main Pust 
P.(I Hm, 148 ' 
CJC~illljl(lfl. NJ 07757 

Generatots Phone· 
6. Transporter 1 Company Name 

I 

Gtnera10ts Site Address (if different than mailing address) 

M •1in Pn:.t 
f ,1rt Mo,1n1mxitl, M J i l7'!03 

U S. EPA ID Number 

Fr.""'lv)ld Criri:,~er -rr.c. {Fe±) I IJ'J1l OS llJ 2(,}{,~ 
7. Transpotter 2 Company Name •.J U S. EPA ID Number ., 

I 
U S. EPA ID Number 8 Des19na1ed Facility Name and S,le Address 

W.tyrn: L'l<;po!ial. Ir!<! till~ fl~• Lilr,d~li 
~\'.lJ:>11 M I f! -1 f.ervi1;e Uri\'t:! 
!l>:i!riv:!hs, Ml •18 11 I 

. 
i. , 

Mii lv,l!ll)fl{_.,;:'l'.l 

Facility's Phone BU{J-:,!1::.!•!..-4&1 

9~. 9b U S. DOT Description (induding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 
HM and Packing Group (if any)) 

4 

1.; Special Handling Instructions and Additional lnfonnabon 

l I t..ll I ll 'N✓Oi • I 'L:b S.iil ~ Com:ro!P. 7h1ck ·tr ~5 
1xii. -#: Cf7 l l/ 

10. Conlainers 

No. Type 

,, XI CM 

I 
11. Tolal 
Quantity 

18 CC0 
I 

12. Unit 
WlNcl 

!,I, . ··1 

I --,1-

15 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby dedare thal lhe contents al this amsignment are fully and aa:urately described above by the proper shipping nam~. ard are clas,lfied, packaged, 
marked and labeledlplacaided, and are in all resp@cis in proper condition for transport according lo applicable international and national govemmenlal regulations. If export sltipmenl and I am the Primary 
Expotter, I certify that tht contents of this amsignrMnt conform to lhe terms of lhe attached EPAAckncwledgment of Consent 
I certify tha1 the waste mirimizaticn statemenl ide~tified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (ii I am a large quantity generalol) or (b) (d I am a small quantity generator) Is lrue 

Month Oay Year 

IOB'ID31!~ 
...J 16. lntematiooal Shipments D D .,.-' 
-
r:-z lmpo,t to U.S Export from U.S. Pert of entry/exit: _________________ _ 

Transporte, s:gnalure (for experts only): Date leaving U.S: 

ffi 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Rec:eipl of Materials 

Ii: Transporter 1 Prinlecflyped Name 

~ \ -\ r • i : • •. I · 
~ Transporter 2 Printecflyped Name 

0:: 
I-

18a Discrepancy Indication Space 

1
18, Oisaepa~cy 

~ tSb Allema111 Facility (or Generator) 
::J 
t3 

D Quantity Drype 

Signature 

I A ~ / " -··' •' 

Signabn ! 

I 

0 ReS'due D Partial Rejection 

Manifes! Reference Number: 
U.S. EPA ID Number 

Midi Day Year 

I o8' I O<> I ll-
Month Day Year 

I I I 

□ F~II Rejection 

~ Facil,ty s Ph.One· I 
~1-t-8-c._S_,gn_a_hJ_re_o_fAl-t-em-a-te_F_a_cil-ity_(_or_G_e_ne_ra_lo_•J~'-'."~-'-'."---'-'."--------------------------"--IM_ll'l_lh_.__lD_a_y_l.._~_ea_,, 

Q t 9 Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes ~ e., codes 101 hazardous waste lleabnenl cf,spcsal, and recycling systems) ~r.--------'--....;...------r':""""------------+-....;.----:.,_.:....: _ _.:.., _____ ---r-:--------------, 
C t , 12. 13. 14. 

l 
\Jt.. b 

20. Des gnaled Facility Own~r or Operator: Certification of receip! of hazardous malerials covered by the manifesl except as nct~d in Item 1Ba 

Month ~ay Y~ r 

'] ·0 .... •• ll · I '· -. _, . / / __ 
EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05 Previous editions are'obsolele. ~..-·~ ..... TRANSPORTER'S COPY 



Wayne Disposal, Inc. 
-...:.....--.. 49350 North 1-94 Service Drive, .Belleville, Michigan 48111 

AWT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC, 
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
P.O. BOX 128 
SAYERVILLE, NJ 08871 

L I f f• • .. 

Receipt 

Line Description 

Generator 

1 • 1 I150185WDI - PCB Concrete 

Hazardous Surcharge Ton 

2 

NJ3210020597 US DEPT, OF ARMY-FORT MONMOUTH MAIN P.OST 

Gross: 79,020 Tare: 36,920 Net: 42,100 
Wayne Disposal Host Community Agreement Royalty Fee 

NJ3210020597 US DEPT. OF ARMY-FORT MONMOUTH MAIN POST 

Gross: 79,020 Tare: 36,920 Net: 42,100 

NO SALVAGING ON PREMISES 

Pa!'.le 1 of 1 

Receipt ID: 1266872 

EQ Account#: 1070 

Manifest I BOL: 011852570JJK 
Transporter: FCI 

Date: 08/04/2016 
Time In: 4:38 PM 

Time Out: 5-54 PM 

Qty. Unit 

21 .050 TONS 

21.050 TONS 

21.050 TONS 



350 Pigeon Point Road 
New Castle, DE 19'720 
Phone: (302) 658-2005 
Fa~: (302) 658-6229 

SHl~f!;.R NAME/ADDRESS I'\ ff\r ,1 }'i· ,. \ l'\ 

~ REP. LOADING (PRINT) 

),r. h..- ~ ' )"·'\Cl~ 11 :- ,_ ·_ 

COMMENTS OR DELA VS AT SHIPPER 

BROKER: 

PO#: 

.L .L'I.L,L,.L.L'I...I._,_ '-'1.l.'I..LC1'-11L, .I.J. .. '-• UU.,L, VJ." L,t'1UU"'II\.J 
FCI EPA IO NO. NJD054126164 r.o. BOX 5010 • FREEHOLD, NJ omB-5010 

(732) 462·1001 • FAX (732! 308-0924 

175 Ba110w Mun. Airport 
Bartow, FL 33830 
Phone: (863) 533-4599 
Fu; (863) 533-1613 

5533 Dunham Road 
Maple Heights, OH ~137 

, Phone: (330) 835-3473 
.:•, Fn: 13301835-3732 

PHONE 

IOI! Monahan Avenue 
DunmoR, PA 18512 
Phone: (570) 342-7232 
Fa.: (570) 342,7367 

S 5909'"{1 
132 Myrtle Beach H"Y 
Sumter, SC 29153 
Phone: (803) nJ.2611 
Fax. (803) 773-2942 

IAREACODB I I I I I I I I I I I 

lwon: 

TRACTOR 
-, <1- ( 

TRAILER 

I r" L/c 
EQUIP. SPOTTED EQUIP. REMOVED 

..,,, l 1 l / 

APPOINTMENT TIME 

TIME.Al SHIPPER 

IL .cci • 
ARRIVAL TIME 

EQUIPMENT USED 

• • 
(MJUTARYTIMEONLY) 

\ S . SC) . ~ -.. 
DEPARTURE~l,lME 

- ·-------

I l In 9 <...h MANIFEST/ DOCUMENT NO. 
(' 

(XI 
HII PROPER U.S. 0.O.T. SHIPPING NAME US.0.O.T. 

NAIIJNINO. HAZARDOUS CLASS 
PACKING NO. 
GROUP CONT, 

CONT. NET 
TYPE QUANTITY 

UNIT 
MEASURE 

WASTE FORM 
NO. 

\-- 1 
\ 

2 

3 

t • 
\ ,, l <-1 ?".li- . -· ' _. ( 

' ---: -· (' -rT _ \ (' \< '\ ---

SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING CONTAINER EXEMPTION NUMBER. 

SHIPPER'S CERTIFICATION: This is to certify that the above named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled and aie in proper condijion for 
transportalion according to the applicable regulations of the Department ol Transportation. U.S. EPA and the Slate. The materials described above were consigned 10 the Transporter 
named. The consignee can and w,,I accept the shipment and has a valid permit to do so ii required, I certify that the foreg.ling is true and correct to the best 01 my knowledge. 

Payment to lhe contractor for waste removal does nol constitute payment to the carrier and ti the contractor does not pay the carrier. the shipper is obligated lo pay the agreed rate ottered to 
the contractor. 

PLEASE PAINT NAME/TITLE 

CONSIGNEE NAME/ADDRESS 
(l f, •' \• t\ . f \ 

FGl-flf P, UNLOADING (PRINT) 

·\:l. { ;.. 1"• .... ,, • ' < •' 'I'· , ,·•• \_. 

~..BQCEDURE 
'j ; -

\ ,I \ . ,\. ) - ~ 

COMMENTS OR DELAYS AT CONSIGNEE 

PLEASE PRINT NAME/TITLE 

AR H,0257 
CT CT-HW-307 
DE DE-HW-203 

DE-SW-203 
IL UPW-0190713-0H 
MA MA-294 

White • FCI Original 
Yellow - FCI Billing 

, Blue - FCI Office/Customer 
Green • Retained by TSDF 
Gold - Retained by Generator ---- -

MD HWH-167 
2001-0PV •2335 

ME ME•HWT-47 
ME-WOT-47 

Ml UPW-0190713-0H 
MN UPW•0190713•0H 

SHIPPER'S SIGNATURE DATE LOADED 

X (,.tJJr ,:[<~ /r U.S, /ldty 
tt<AVE l<t.<D THE ABOVE ANO U"Del<STAND AND AGREE TOAU OF ITS C0NT£NT 

8 / ~ !IC. 

PHONE 

IAREACODE) 
TRACTOR 

Jr(( 
TRAILER 

L f ( ,.. -

MO. DAY YR. 

I I I I I I I I 1 I I 

APPOINTMENT TIME 

• . 
EQUIP. SPOTTED ,. EQUIP. REMOVED TIME AT CONSIGNEE (MllJT ARY TIME ONLYI 

/c) : -

CONSIGNEE SIGNATURE' 
I I 

X l / / / 

MO H-1490 
ND WH-429 
NH TNH-0047 
NJ S-2265 

15939 
NY NJ-113 

1:, : 3o 
ARRIVAL TIME DEPARTURE TIME 

EQUIPMENT USED 

DATE UNLOADED 

OH UPW-0190713-0H 
OK UPW-0190713-0H 
ONTARIO, CANADA A 840943 
PA PA•AH-0067 
QUEBEC, CANADA OC-6ML-047 
RI Rl-535 

8"/9 /I~ 
MO. DAY 

TX 40705 
WI 11602 

YR. 

W UPW-0190713-0H 

S 590931 
---------- -- ----------·--



· Please pi nt or type (Form designed for use on elite (12-pilch) typewriter.I Form Approved 0MB No 2050-0039 
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 11. Generator ID Number 

WASTE MANIFEST N.1 :,..! iutl'W~iH/ 
12. Pag~ 1 of I, 3. ~mergency Response Phone 

I i'J.! ;: t .I · 11.'1:t) 1
4

· Mo"i':raiu~ts 6 5 JJK 
5. GeneratOl's Name and Mailing Address Generatofs Sile Address [if different than mailing address) 

US Urtpt ul ,\UnJ•f1.,;I Mnr~w,11:h · Mao, h11,I 
l.l1i 1 1,·, .~, r· f.J tlt} ,.'1 14-'1 

fJ\;t:1H1~h.11 I.H J Ii; I !// I' ' ·"~ ~ 1; \ l"lf:; •Hlh t!.J I I I i,'1.1 

Generatofs Phone· I 
6 Tra~rter \Com{iany Na~e rt, trt:r\ US. EPA ID Number 

t-e1t; d Cti ,,q~ -:rn.~. I t-JJ'b DSL/} z..~., (pl/ 
7 Transporter 2 Company Name .... I U.S. EPA 10 Number '] 

/V4 I .1~ ltT· 
8. D~J.i?nated pality Name r,nd S,te tddress U S EPA ID Numbe1 

",. "fl'VJ 11<, 11•J1i~ •. ,!C. 'ti !.P i'l -r~ I ,t i i:JhTI 
1"1:q , ... u-\n·:1~~, :., ; ·IH.!!::l! !-; J :H b ~n.-,r.u l.1fl. lJ 

Ot:ll(i1.1rt• . r 11 ,1 i: ·1 • i 

Facility's Phone: 
1.111.>-~,0,i!-:,,ft;•J 

I 
9a. 9b US. DOT Oescripbon (,nduding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11, Total 12 Unit 
HM and Packing Group ~f any]! No Type Quan~ty WlNol 13 Waste Codes 

•'• 1. H•.J lffi- • .)i.>.r: ' , }i"i•~TIH.Ulh ... ~~+n.l t "Jlf.l flt:!H ~l!t. ;,emu. r.,lf>-tt:n~· ~ IU ,-:, \I, t 't, HI .. .\f~ I l'M ':'f lY(: ~ 
pr,;11 · j 

Cl::: f H• ·~(t 1 l 1 ~ ', ·~.) I 0 .. 
!;;j: I 
~ . w 

2. I z 
w 

I (!I 

! I 

3. ! 
' . . . . .. 

4 I 

' 
I 

14. Special Handling lns1ruciions and Additional Information 
11 ~~ 1 I H:,:Nt il · f>/,;H ~,1,,: .~ t.,1 .. ,;,.~!1• -ri-u..: k ~ ·-~r.l f'i, 

' 
I;··,., k·,· ~ lf .} ~ {__, 

,\Wf T'I•. Ii l,MU:, r·.I!' T. ,, ~ -'fJ·~f;°'r-
-~ '"'> 

· -' .'.\ ," -::-·,. l \~ f,'\ ~-; 
i 

15. GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this wnsignmen1 are fully and aa:11rately describtd above by the proper shippi;ig name, ard are classir.ed. pack.aged, 
marked and labeled/placarded , and are in all respects in proper condition for ltansport according to applicable international and nati011~govemmental regulations II expo/I shipment and I am lhe Prima,y 
Expo11er, I certify that the conlents ol this consignment conform to lhe terms of the attached EPAAtknowledgmenl of ConsenL 
I certify that the waste minimization statement identified In 40 CFR 262.27(a) [if I am a la'9e quantity generalorl or (bl (ill am a sman quantity generator) is true 

Generato(s/Offerci(s Printedffyped Name Signature • . I , Month Day Year 
, • . : '. ,, I I I ,.., .. r i. ,.- ..-, c;_ ( .. -•li" ~/ ._1::, . ' -h.-n I OS 103 II& Lt, ' i I; (i' ftl \- i I : ✓ ). I • 

\,,'• ' • . , ..., 16. ln~mational Shipments □ Import to U.S . D Export from U.S Port of entry/elit 
I f- / 

~ Transl)Gller s,gnalure (tor exports only): Oate leavin~ U S . 
0::: 
w 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials 
I- •ra~porter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signa\u~ Month Day Year D:: 
0 \<--1 \ .. · .. ... I .,.- . / ll1r 103 I /t, '"'' - -: .. .--------a. ... ·--en z Transporter 2 Prinled/Typed Name • Signature Month Day Year 
ct . I I I l 0::: 
I-

l 
18. 01wepancy 

18a Discrepancy Indication Space 0 Quantity □Type - 0Residue D Partial Rejection 0 Full Rejectil'.Jri • 

Manifest Referel\Ce Number. 

§ 18b. Alternate Facility (or Generatorl U.S EPA 10 Numbtr 

u 
I ~ Facility's Phone: 

C 18c. Signature ol Altemale Facility [Or GeneraIorj I Monlh I ~ Ynr w 
!;;j:, I z 
Q 19. Hau rdous Wasle Report Management Method Codes (i.e , codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recytling systems) en 
w 1. (\ b 

12' 13 
14 

C 

\ '· r 

I 20. Designated Facililj;~ej_qr_ Operator Cer1ification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by Ille manifest except as nded In Item_ tea 
Printed/Typed Name " ;, ,· : ,.,.. Signature 

' Momn ~ rw 
~ ..... I I I I I ' .... . I 

.. 
EPA Form 8700·22 (Rev. J-05) Previous edrl1ons are obsolete TRANSPORTER'S COPY 



Wayne Disposal, Inc. 
49350 North 1-94 Service Drive, Belleville, Michigan 48111 

AWT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC 
ATTN. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
P.O. BOX 128 
SAYERVILLE, NJ 08871 

- • I ~ 

Rec:eipt 
Receipt ID: 1267046 

EQ Account#: 1070 
Manifest I BOL: 011652565JJK 

Transporter: FCI 
Date: 08/09/2016 

Tint, In: 1:42 PM 
lime Out: 2'42 PM 

"""'=====-====..::;;;:, """"'='=-;;=o,=:a.·=-==,-t·· ... ..csi:;..;.,;--;.r;:;-,.;~__.,.,...,..,;;n;..,;-:;,4w;""""'~:.ac~~~.....,~-!"~ ~~~~~~-~-::=""-;r=, .a==-='""""'==,;:;;:;;,c;;.;:;_;;<ry":;,<==. =;,..;-;;;;·~-.... 
. Qty, Unit Description 

Generator ===-====:===?:?'::====-=""°"===~~~~~ .. ~~e~...,.r".':'.;;.~~r-.=:::,;:.===:,;;;:.a..;:.,,:-==:;:;a;:;,,===;=a======== 
11501B5WOI • PCB Concrele 21.020 TONS 1 • 1 

Hazsrdouf Surcharge Ton 21 .020 TONS 

NJ3210020597 US DEPT OF ARMY-FORT MONMOUTH MAIN POST 

---=G.:..:rO=.::S:.::S.:...: ....:,:78:.!•.:::60::..:0:...... _ ___;T:.::a.:..:re:.:..: __:3:.::;.6,=,5=-:60::...._ __ ...;.N.:..:e:.;.:t: ___ 4:..:2::.:,0:.:.-4=.0 ~--~--,.,_.--,.--e------------...,...,=-:-=---------
2 Wayne Disposal Host Community Agreement Royalty Fee 21 .020 TONS 

NJ3210020597 US DEPT OF ARMY-FORT MONMOUTH MAIN POST 

Gross: 78,600 Tare: 36.560 Net: 42,040 = -= ~ r:;;::::r:r-;r=·~· ~ .... ~~~"""'==== ...... ====-==-=-====== 

NO SALVAGING ON PREMISES 

Page t oi 1 



FREEHOLD CARTAGE INC. HILL Of LAlJING 
FCI EPA ID NO. NJD054126164 r.o. BOX 5010 • FREEHOLD, NJ 07728-5010 

(732) 462-I001 • FAX (732) 308-0924 S 590772 
350 Pigeon Point Road 
New~tle,DE1'1720 
Phone: (3021658-2005 
Fax:!3021658-6229 

SHIPPER NAME/ADDRESS 

\..,\. ,,,. J { \.,, r~· j 
r 

-
\ 

\ 

175 B.utow Mun. Airport 
Bartow, FL l38JO 
Phone: 18631533-4599 
Fa1: (8631533·1613 

-
1~ •, . ·'\ 

,...., r . • ~ 1 
/ \. , .: I \ D ~ 1 u .. ~ \ ' J~ n\..._ I 

FCI REP. LOADING IP~ 

,. . \_ I \ 
1. .. ) l ~ _r._) I \ .. 

COMMENTS OR DELAYS AT SHIPPER 

PROCEDURE 

PHONE 

5533 Dunham Road 
Maple Heights. OH 441Ji' 
Phone-. (3JOl 83S-3473 
Fu: (JJOJ 835.:3732 

IAREACODEI 

TfljfT9B 
'{ ) (' 

T~ILER , 

L/l (<" 
EQUIP. SPOTTED 

Ill! Monahan Avenue 
Dunmore, PA 18512 
Phone:(570) lU,1232 
Fax: (5701 lU,7367 

132 Mynle Beach H"'Y 
Sumle,. SC 291SJ 
Phone. (803) 773-2611 
Fax. (803) 773-2942 

I I I I I I I I I I l 
APPOINTMENT TIME 

TIME AT SHIPP'73 • 

IL\ : I ~ 
ARRIVAL TIME 

EQUIPMENT USED 

. . 
(MIIJT ARVTIME ~L YJ 

/( • Lf . 
DEPARTURE TIME 

BROKER: 
i--P-O#-:--,------lw-·o-#:-I I_I _L_i_J_1 __ MANIFEST /DOCUMENT NO. 611 )' •:: 

(X) 
HM 

2 

3 

PROPER U.S. D.O.T SHIPPING NAME U.S.D.0.T, 
HAZARDOUS CLASS NA.'IJN/NO. 

SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING CONTAINER EXEMPTION NUMBER. 

PACKING 
GROUP 

. -

NO. CONT 
CONIT TYPE 

' ! 
i , 

NET UNIT WASTE 
FORM QUANTITY MEASURE NO. 

.. , \~ --. J , . -( . ,t.~ I --· .,, 

SHIPPER'S CERTIFICATION: This is to certily that the above named materials are properly c~ified described, packaged, marked and labeled and are in proper cond'ijon lor 
transportaijon according to the applicable regulations of the Department or Transportation U.S. EPA and the State. The matenals described above were consigned to the Transporter 
named. The consignee can and will accept the shipment and has a valid permit to do so if required. I certify that the foreg.:>ing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Payment to the contractor for waste removal does not constitute paymentto the carrier and 11 the contractor does not pay the carrier, the shipper is obligated to pay the agreed rate offered to 
the contractor. 

PLEASE PRINT NAMEmTLE 

l.AJ; j L (A 1,,, L (, dJ I J 
CONSIGNEE NAME/ADDRE~S 

I \ '- • ;' , .. .- , ./ 
\; ,.. '✓ (. , ' ( r 

I 

PROCEDURE 

~--, _:. vr 
- ,, , ,. ,~J 

COMMENTS OR DELAYS AT CONSIGNEE 

PLEASE PRINT NAME/TITLE 

AR H-0257 
CT CT•HW-307 
DE DE-HW-203 

DE•SW-200 
IL UPW-0190713•0H 

MA MA·294 

White • FCI Original 
Yellow • FCI BIHing 
Blue • FCI OlficelCustomer 
Green • Retained by TSDF 
Gold • Retained by Generator 

MD HWH•167 
2001-0PV-2335 

ME ME-HWT -47 
ME•WOT-47 

Mt UPW-0190713-0H 
MN UPW-0190713-0H 

SHIPPER'S SIGtZU~~E 

l. ,J,1 1, , .· X ,:)., L( -t · ,0,... 
DATE LOADED ' 

< I I 
r HAVE READ THE ASOVE ANO UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO AU. OF rtS CDNT£Ht MO. DAY YR. 

PHONE 

(AREACODEI l I I I l I I I I I I 

TRAIL.sfi / ,·1,_ APPOINTMENT TIME 

_,,, { --- • • 
EQUIP, SPOTTED EQUIP. REMOVED TIME AT CONSIGNEE (MILl]"~Y TIM~ ONLY) • 

Ck( .1( -
,., ;r 

l t /'" ;-~ , .. . 
ARRIVAL TIME 

EQUIPMENT USED 

CONSIGNEE SIGNATIJflE _,.,,--- -

X ( h .,,,_/ ._/ ::1- 0 

MO H-1490 
ND WH-429 

NH TNH-0047 
NJ S-2265 

15939 

NY NJ-113 

OH UPW-0190713-0H 
OK UPW-0190713-0H 
ONT ARIO, CANADA A 840943 
PA PA-AH-0067 
QUEBEC, CANADA QC-6Ml•047 
Al R1•535 

' (r., • .I ~ . 
DEPARTURE TIME 

DATEUNLOAD~ ., 1: 
½ I/(,) /~ 
· MO. DAY YR 

TX 40705 
WI 11602 

WV UPW-0190713-0H 

S 590772 



' I 

i 
Please print or type (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter) Form Approved 0MB No 2050-0039 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS , , . General.Ir ID Number 

WASTE MANIFEST N.lJ:!.1l!02llifl/ 

, , 2. ~age 1 of, 3. ~mergenc;· Response Phone 

I 7?.?-H t:J. tr,.~·, 

, 4. Manifest Trackin11 Number 

0:.1. 'J f'52564 JJK 
5. Generalol's Name and Mailing Address Gtnera:ors Site Address (:t different lhan mailing address) 

l!!i lJr,pt C1f Ntw; f .-.r1 t Mc•1111µ,ulh M,ttn 1•,,.:1 
f"l,11? ; S\ ,,,.t . p,) Co:i l•Hl .. 

1:.1..;u,mp..-.r!, I-I.I o;• .. ~. 7 f· url M, •1:r.,1,,'1n ;1, 1 l J !)f tn~ 

GeneratDfs Phone: I 
6. Transporter 1 Company Name US EPA 10 Numbet 

r:;,~}~)u CAr-!-r..·1,: 'Ji\·' I ·m 051·/ } Z.(,. j t~--1 ..... 1 
7. Transporter 2 Company Name -.J U S EPA ID Numbtf 

I 
B. Designated Facility Name and Site Address US. EPA 10 Number 1?/.J~'tte l ,;:.p.11-,.i? IHt.; -.1~,., ti..! !. .~1 .rt1lP 

,' 
1H "'-' D,• •~'.' ◄ i. ~ 1• 11 ~J J!.1!J f .f ! t}-: ~.h~f·.-, c..,:: U;: ; f.• 

t'ldl~! ,i!!.•; , Mt •tllll! 

Facility's Phone: 
~\IJO : • 1:! t, ·H·.it1 I 

9a. 9b. U.S. DOT Desaip~on ~nduding Pro~r Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Numbet, ; I 10 Containers 11 . Total 12 Unit 13 Waste Codes HM and Packing Gtoup (~ a,;y)) No Type Quantity WtNol. 
< 1. l(IJ. l.U 1<l•f.l .;', :·,!ly1:/UNHliJl .,,I l·\1pl1t.!1!\' i'i .:·:1111tf td11au,~ (.far.·~ u ) >\ ,; : , 1, :\ I f.J j 

~f. I(] ' l't a:: l ;"{o._;t;. t i 1 ) ,., ... ) 
0 
~ •--t .. • I. 'I (>~y•' .--, 

/.) 1..- C ~;' a:: !YI ,"1. ,;_ ·.) ".::> 2,~);( 
w 

2. z 
w 
C, 

3. 

4. 

14. Speciat Har.dli~~ lllSlnr.lJOns and Additional lr.fonnation .. 
I l !ttJ 14 ~!r\."'J ~.11 • PC~!!· ~;,_1!J U ,~~tJ:t-;t .. ~\i! 

--:- I 1:- o'J_. ltu ... t-. 

,•;'JI i Jtj /! I I W~" 1\,11' "F; -~ .. /·l I'',_..., .,- • .. 1.t1 - ,,) 
I .. 

15 GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare lhat lhe contents of this consignmenl are Ml'f and acttJrately described above by the proper shipping name, ard ate classified, packaged, 
marked and labeled/placarded, and are In a, respects in p10pe1 condition for transport acco,ding to applicable international and nalional governmental regulations. If e1port shipmen! and I am the Primary 
Expotter, I cenify lhat the contents of this consignment amfonn to the terms of the at!ached EPAAckna.vtedgment of Consent. 
I certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CfR 262.27(a) [If I am a large quantity generator) or (b) (if I am a sma!I quanl~f g!neralor) is bue. 

Generatots/Offerots Prinle~yped Name Signa!IR Montn . Day Year .. , ' . .,; (,}, - .. . ;;,1) ,.r •' 
{/·: /-///:~. I .. / I I .. I ·· I /{_, •·· J' 1 ' •- l /,•• I ,,._., -·. i. .•"! ; . ·~ ·•;4;_ . : :"'·. t·,. 

....I 16. lnlemational Shipments 
OtmporttoUS. D Export 1rcm us . 

.. 
.... Poet of enlry/elit 
~ Transporter sigr.ature (for eiports only) Dale leaving U.S; 
a:: 17. Transponer Acl<ncJoM!dgment of R~;pt of Materials w 
t- Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Si~r.a~.:re Month Day Yeai 
~ '· I I I I . I a. \ .. - t •,, ,. 

' . ..... ,'~ . ~ :.1 en I . . '. ' z Transponer 2 Pr.nted/Typed Name S19nalure Month Day Year 
< 

I I I I 0:: ... 

l 
18.0isaepancy 

18a. Diwepanq Indication Space 0 Quantity □Type 0Residue 0 Partial Rejection 0 Fu't Rejeaion 

Manifest Reference Number. 

~ 
....I 

IB•. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA 10 Number 

u 
~ Fnif:ty's Pho~,: I 
0 1 lc. Signaturuf Altemale F aciily (or Genera tot) I Me<.lh I Day Year w 
~ .. I z •. 

~ 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) en w 1. J \ \ 

12' 13' 14· 
0 \ ; \·•. 

l ~ ., 

l 
I 

21. Designated Facility Owner 01 Operator Cet1ification of rece:pt of hazardous materials covered by lhe manifest e1cepl as naed in Hem 18a 
Pl1f'ltea11yped Name Signature Montn Day Year 

; \ ' 
.. 

I . : I I , • t I 
.. 

;•: I '1 I ; ! l 4 ) ; ', .. .. ... I .. ,..,,, ,. __ o-,nn ,,,, re,.,., 1./\<;l P, .. v,ous ed1t1ons are obsolete 
TRANSPORTER'S COPY 



--- Wayne Disposal, Inc. 
49350 North 1-94 Service Drive, Belleville, Michigan 48111 

Al/VT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC 
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
P.O. BOX 128 
SAYERVILLE, NJ 08871 

Line Description 

Generator 

1 • 1 1150185WDI • PCB Concrete 

Hazardous Surcharge Ton 

f ' 

Receipt 

NJ3210020597 US DEPT. OF ARMY-FORT MONMOUTH MAIN PO~T 

Gross: 78.980 Tare: 37,080 Net: 41,900 
2 Wayne Disposal Host Community Agreement Royally Fee 

NJ3210020597 US DEPT. OF ARMY-FORT MONMOUTH MAIN POST 

Gross: 78,980 Tare: 37,080 Net: 41,900 

NO SALVAGING ON PREMISES 

Page 1 of 1 

Receipt ID: 1267113 
EQ Account#: 1070 

Manifest/ SOL: 011852564JJK 
Transporter: FCI 

Date: 08/10/2016 

Time In: 3.22 PM 
Time Out: 4:26 PM 

Qty. Unit 

20 950 TONS 

20 950 TONS 

20950 TONS 



---·-·---------·-------------
FREEHOLD CARTAGE INC. BILL OF LADING 

P.O. BOX 5010 • FREEHOLD, NJ 07728-5010 
(732) 462-1001 ;. ~AX y'32) 308-0924 

FCl EPA ID NO. NJD054126164 

350 Pigeon Point Road 
New Castle, DE I 9720 
Phone (302) 658.2005 
F~x: 1302) 658-6229 

SHWPER NAME/ADDRESS h \ \ ,,,.~1 ,. ~ I ~-

173 &rtow Mun. Aizpon , 
Banow, FL 33830 
Phone (863) 533-4599 
Fu: (863) 533-1613 

PHONE 

S5l3 Dunham Road 
M•ple Hright5, OH +1137 
Ph0ne 13301 835-3-173 
Fax: (330) 835-3732 

IAREACODEI 

108 Monahan Avenue 
Dunmore, PA 18512 
Phone; (570) 3-12-7232 
Fax: (570) 3-12-7367 

I I I I I 

S 590953 
132 M)'rtlc &=Ii H,.). 
Sumler, SC 29153 
Phone. (803) 773-2611 
FaJC: (803) 773•29H 

I l I I I I 
TRACTOR 7t:, (. TRAILER APPOINTMENT TIME 

Lu:,. • 
( ,(' i (' I' •1 ( 1\. \ • 

FCI REP. LOADING (PRINT) PROCEDURE EQUIP. SPOTTED . EQUIP. REMOVED TIME AT .SHIPPER IMIUTARV TIME ONL V) 

\) { \1 \ \ ~{ \YI ( v.,. \ t~O\ • • • • 1\-\l •. t ' I ARRIVAL TIME DEPARTURE TIME 
COMMENTS OR DELA VS AT SHIPPER ( <; ~~q(. {jt_ _:.; \ EQUIPMENT USED 

\ - \\(A.) c:~ {.c.Jt:; .\ b~ () \ ,r{ I -, ({ j_\l\ l,._,J,,,11. - s ~11 ,fh•t,S' 
BROKER: I 

u I 

I r, ii\ 
PO#: lwo#: \ .\ \\Ji{ J \\J MANIFEST /DOCUMENT NO. 

IX) 
PROPER U.S. 0.0.T. SHIPPING NAME 

U.S.D.0.T 
NNIJNINO. 

PACKING NO CONT NET UNIT WASTE 
FORM HM HAZARDOUS CLASS GROUP CONT. TYPE QUANTITY MEASURE NO. 

/, - ':L 3 '-I J < 11' I /" I',,\ - y 1 • I 
~--:. . 

2 

3 

SPECIAL HA!"OLING INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING CONTAINER EXEMPTION NUMBER. 

SHIPPER'S CERTIFICATION: This is lo certily thal the above named materials are property classified. described, packaged, marked and labeled and are ,n proper condition for 
transportation according to the apphcable regulations of the Department of Transportation, US EPA and the State. The materials described above were consigned lo the Transporter 
named. The consignee can and will accept the shipment and has a valid perm~ to do so ii required. I certily that the loreg.Jing is true and correct to the best ol my knowledge. 

Paymentto the contractor for waste removal does nol constitule payment to the carrier and ii the conlractordoes not pay the carrier, the sh pper is ob~galed 10 pay the agreed rale offered lo 
the contractor. 

PLEASE PRINT NAME/TITLE SHIPPER'S SIGNATURE DATE LOADED 

X ~ I \ / l c. 
I HAVE READ THE ABOVE AHO UNOERST ANO ANO AGREE TO AU. 01' rrs CONTENT MO. DAV YR. 

C~NSIQ,NEE NAME/ADO~ESS PHONE 

. l.P ~ i/ r \,: · t . · ', "l \ 
(AREACODEJ I I I I I I 1 I I I I 

r---. TRACTOR TRAILER APPOINTMENT TIME 

\ ,-, · \ h,, II r 7 ci (_ t- i'( (" 

t~t-1 L ' • . 
,. PROCEDURE EQUIP. ·SPOTTED FCl.flEP. UNLOADING {PRINT) EQUIP, REMOVED TIME AT CONSIGNEE (MILITARY TIME ONLYI 

\ \ )1 1\, " 0 1 :~c~ I ! :X ' h!.r \.., l \ (·. I (J/ ( I • 
I l I ARRIVAL TIME DEPARTURE TIME 

COMMENTS OR DELAYS AT €0NSIGNEE 

CJ \ . (! I ,· l { I I \t 
PLEASE PF.IINT NAME/TITLE 

AA H•0257 
CT CT-HW-307 
DE DE-HW-203 

DE-SW-203 
IL UPW-0190713-OH 
MA MA-294 

White - FCI Original 
Yellow· FCI Billing 
Blue • FCI Office/Customer 
Green - Retained by TSOF 

.._ k L• ~, ) , . ~';(. t 
.I 

MD HWH-167 
2001-0PV-2335 

ME ME-Hwr-47 
ME-WOT-47 

Ml UPW-0190713-OH 
MN UPW-0190713•OH 

i:, • <: I I!.,. r., ,, L EQUIPMENT USED 

(_, -r~ I ,, r C r " t ' I '.i.' t . 't' r_ 
CONSIGNEE SIGNATURE 

X 

MO H-1490 
NO WH-429 
NH TNH-0047 
NJ S-2265 

15939 
NY NJ-113 

OH UPW-0190713-OH 
OK UPW-0190713-0H 
ONTARIO, CANADA A 840943 
PA PA-AH-0067 
QUEBEC, CANADA QC-6ML-047 
Al Rl-535 

DATE UNLOADED s 
MO. 

I ;;;.. 
DAV 

TX 40705 
WI 11602 

/lG 
VA. 

WV UPW-0190713-OH 

S 590953 



' 7 .. 
.Plj!a~e print or fype. (Form designed for use on elite ( 12-pitch) typewriter.) 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 11. Generator 10 Number 12. Pa~, 1, of l "Emergency Response Pllllne r· Mo1l 1c8~u~t5 6 3 
B No, 2050.0039 

WASTE MANIFEST , 11 L' 111n.•, ~•- ' t ,· .l ,, h U IJ • ~l JJK 5 Generator's Name and Mailing Address Genera!o(s Sile Address p different than mal::ng address) -d~• I· ,p.;. f ,· r1!'i i ,r1 ~ l •111,,uth r·1,.. · P11 .r 
i '· ' Oi. 1 .1:. t. \•"' • ~•· 4 

FonnApproved OM 

' ,. ,,,, .,. • · ~j I; ' 
I ' I i - ~ • w1+i.t·>1 , .. lJ i 1 1 l J' .. , • 

Generator's Phone I 
6 Transporter 1 Company Name U.S EPA ID Number 

} ( : r h· \ ~ e ' ' l \ - . It--I ( i' , . '-II ""I,: I t, •-) (., t , \ ., 1 ;;, 
7 Transpor.er 2 Company Name ._, 

U.S EPA ID Number 

I 
8. ~ .~9?~!edf ~~['~ ,~3/.11e ,,n.d S:l~Ajd(.e~s; 

~ I ~• ! 'i :? US EPAIDNumber . 
!-.I.It .1, le t' 1-.'-f', 1 l ll:1IJl -1 f t'J ~~;1v,. 1!J1. ,, 

1.--:·,:1.,11 -- ,\,I, ,., :.~ I I I 
,., 

1JJJ! •. ~1:.t: : ) ',..i 
. 

l Facitity's Phone: 

9a 9b U.S. DOT Descriptio~ (induding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, tD Number. ; , 10. Conla'ners 11 Tola! 12 Unit 13 Wa~te c.cwtes HM and Packing Groop (ii anm No Type Quantity WtM>l , 1 ~ • .,...! 1 Jn · 14 p ......... t 'i..,•'il 1 ;,:,q 1£, il•·! U U1 ,~ t ''!'' . ~-if•'./·~ , ~~1,H.t.. .-: 1..t,,c.fi 1 , I l.• l•i :\~ I r ·r. • 3l;lt.O ~~ 
, 'd\1 a:: l·fi ,,r. I/ i 

0 -!:i -·r.•v~t i= 
•,ct 

a:: , 11,., 
w 

2 I z w , 
(!) - . -

' I 

3 
j 

- - • 

4 . ~ - - - 4 - -~ ... . -- . -
I l 

14\ 1peaal ~andm lns~cbons and Addi~onal Information 
~lJ 1 t1W I - •~!J !;;O!HH.:1:;1:.:re:1: 

-- '- - (' ;..wr PCJ. # 1-HB&-MfJ ·- // ,: -, i ,';1 ' -~ 
15. GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby dedare lhal the contents of this consignment are fully and act1Jrately described above by the proper shipping name a/11 are dassired. packaged, 

marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition far transport according lo applicable International and national governmental regulati!lllt. tf export shipment and I am the Primary 
Exporter, I certify that lhe contents of this consignment confom, !o the terms of lhe attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consenl 
I certify that the waste minimiZation statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or (bl(~ I am a small quantity generator) is tnJe 

Generalors/Offero(s Prinle<l/Typed Name Sig~alure 
'- I /.,') , . l/., ,1,_,.r ,. . Month Day Year 

1 e ---,-v ·· .) .I - J ; .·-1 ' , ., . 1-~'.r 1' ·1f I 
1 ., y.J,·//,',1.,,,... ··· ( i)•'V, 11 rjCA ;J,.r,. ' r .,l I . . . ~ :.,.~- ~,_; ... j; ~ /~ /,·t.J, .... , .~, ., .'r 

...., 16. lntemalional Shipments D Import to U.S. 
I D Export from U S • 

,, .... .• Port of entry/exit ' ~ Transporter signature (ror expotts only): Date leaving U.S., • ' 
a: 17. Transp0r1er Acknowledgment or Receipt of Materials ,. 
w 
~ Transporter 1 Pnnted/Typed Name Signature Month Oay Year 

2 I • 

I 
., 

IC· I· I I I ( \-<£.! \ ~ \ '. -~. ; r I . -.... ... - 1 ,. 
(I) 
z Transporter 2 PrinledfTyped Name Signalure Morlh Day Year ct .... i I I I I= 

l 
18. O,saepancy 

18a Discrepancy Indication Space D OuanLity □Type 0Residue , D Partiaf Rejection D Full R.eii clion . .. ~t·· . ' - ' .. Manifest Reference Number. : a° 

~ 18b Alternate Facility (or Generator) r U.S. EPAIO Numb~ 
...I ,,.J· 
c3 ~:/' 

I ~ Facility's Phone: 
C 18c, Signature of Allemate Facility (or Generatort 

1Maoth I Day Year w 
!:i I z 
(!) 

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recyding systems) in 
w 1. 

12 13· 14 C }. 

l 
. 

20 Designated Facility Owner or 01)!!ralor: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as ncted.ln Item 1 Ba 
Printed/Typed Name ., .. ·r·· Signature i Monlh Day Year 

I , 
I I I ' . ·' ' , . 

I 
.. 1, • M-• I ', 

., 
EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev, 3-05) Previous editions are obsolete. TRANSPORTER'S COPY 



V'Jayne Disposal, In~. .. 49350 North 1.94 Service Drjv~, f?ellevlllo, Michig~n 48111 

AWf ENVIRONMENT,'\L SERVICi;S !:•1-.:. 
ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
P.O 60X 128 
SAYF.RVILLE NJ 0S8i1 

r-:.eceipt 
Rer.eipt ID: 1266731 

EQ Account #: 1070 

Manifost / BOL. 011852553 lJK 

1·ranspu1t,3r. FCI 
Dato: 08/D:?12016 

Time In: B :iB AM 

Timu Oul: 1G Hi AM 
=-:.,.•===========~ ... <===:.,,•.-.---=..;·=::r:-~-- --- -~ - -•';J-=--~,..-..-_;_-.... , ... -.;.,:~-;..:...:,• .... .;.:.~.i.=.:-~·,:r~::=.:.:--· 

Line Da:.criplion 
Gonerator 

;., 
Qty U11it 

= =====-
1 • 1 :150185WOI • PCB Concrete 

----. . ----·------ ---....... ........ ~ . -.- _ .. .... _ ... 
20 360 TONS 

20 350 TONS Ha?ardous Surch.:uge Tor. , 

NJ3210020597 us OEP r OF ABMY-FORI MOH:\·lOU rH MAIN PO;,T 

Gross: "/8.020 Tare: _ 37.300 . ·· ·· ··-· Mot: ..;o_nq ______ _ 
W&yna Dispos31 Host Cornmunity Agr.semo:rll Roy;:ity Fee 

NJ32 I 00205!:17 us DEPT OF ARM ·/-FORT r,1om..1uu n; MAIN F'OS T 

Gross: 78,020 Tari:!: 3'i,3U.l Mr.I: 40 ilO ---- ===== ----:::r- ·= r--:::a- . -··r· ·--=: ..,__ :s.,~...:..,.,;.:_,_::::._:=--,.. - -

~:O !:1/1t.VAl~INU ON ~•lit:MiSl::::i 

Pag:i Id: 

20 360 TONS -· 

r::·- • ·..::r··- ·-:r: 1 -~ :::r:·=::m· 



.1· .l'\.I.:, &.:.o.l .1.V L,LJ \....M..l'\. .I. .n.ut.:. .11 "1111 '-• 

P.O. BOX 5010 • FREEHOLD, NJ on2a.5010 
(732)462-1001 • FAX(732)308-0924 

UlL,L, VI' Lfil.Jll'l~ 
FCI EPA ID NO. N]D05412.6164 

350 Pigeon Point Rpad 
New Castle, DE 19720 
Phone: (302) 658-2005 
Fax: (302) 658-6229 

17~ e.rtow Mun, Ailport 
Bartow, Fl ll830 
Phone: 1863) 533-4599 
Fax: (863) 533-1613 

PHONE 

• ' r 

5533 Dunham Road 
Maple Hngh1$. OH 4-1137 
Phone: (330) 835-3473 
Fu: (330) 1135-3732 

108 Monahan Avenue 
Dunmott, PA 18512 
Phone: (570) 342-723.l 
Fax: !570) 3-12-7367 

S 57918~j 
132 Mynlc Beac:h HIO)· 
Sumter. SC 29153 
Phooc· (803) 773-2611 
Fax: (803) 773-29-12 

SHIPP~AME/AD~S _ ·:-- J 'M~. )ti-.c., /\ 

~ 1-e1 C" 1 ~ i~~1 ~ 1" r I r ~ b 1 
VS . .\- o-f I 10-1 f ?<·.,-t 7Yl )C+,1'3 • J&bO 
? 0 ~~ii: I '"/'if (AREACODEl 

TRACTOR TRAILER APPOINTMENT TIME 

~~ 1·"1<..'nt11od--\'\ /f,;/7 • 
~ • 

FCI REP. LOADING (PRINTI PROCEDURE EQUIP. SPOTTED EQUIP. REMOVED TIME AT SHIPPER (MILITARY TIME ONLY) 

rX- Qe-cJ-1--~ ')~oJt:.. 07'-I I I 2. : I ~- I~ :'3cJ 
ARRIVAL TIME DEPARTURE TIME 

COMMENTS OR DELAYS AT SHIPPER t I EQUIPMENT USED 

BROKER: 

PO#; lwo#: I}/ l, ~'(, 7 MANIFEST /DOCUMENT N0O\ \'8'57-~ ~\~ 

(X) 
PROPER U.S. 0 O.T. SHIPPING NAME U.S. D.OT 

NA~JN•NO. 
PACKING NO. CONT. NET UNIT WASTE 

FORM HM HAZAAOOUS CLASS GROUP CONT TYP! QUANTITY MEASURE NO 

X1 ~ ~n~st q :/f3Z ..,-,r_ fi":;;' -;t. R, 5 DI CW\ j!() {'('( i ~ i--T 

2 

3 

SPECIAL HANDLINq INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING CONTAINER EXEMPTION NUMBER . 

\ 

SHIPPER'S CERTIFICATION: This is to certify thal the above named materials are properly c1assified, described, packaged, marked and labeled and · are in proper condition for 
transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation. U.S EPA and the State The materials described above were consigned to the Transporter 
named. The consignee can and will accept the shipment and has a vahd permit to do so ~ required. I certify that the loreg..iing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Payment to the contTactor for waste removal does not constitute payment to the carrier and if the contractor does not pay the carrier, the shipper is obhgatedto pay the agreed rate offered to 
the contractor. 

PLEASE PRINT NAMEmTLE 

41;\\ ,c(,.r'\'' e ~ ( .. L,.c-, Vd\ 

CONSIGNEE NAMEIADDAES; 

w~yne Uis~1 

'Be n~vi)) e HI.. 

SHIPPER'S SIGN~ DATE LOADED 

x /,1 JJJJ-te,. -"V\ /4 (J, SA On 'J 
I liAVE RE.<O TtiE ABOve AND uhoERSTAND AND AGREE TO .r. OF rrs CONTENT 

APPOINTMENT TIME 

~ /113 
MO. 

• . 

DAY 

/Jt, 
YR 

PROCEDURE ) 

U,vlactJ 
EQUIP. SPOTTED EQUIP. REMOVED 

TIMEri:NS~ 

ARR1VAL TIME 
COMMENTS OR DELAYS AT CONSIGNEE 

PLEASE PRINT NAME/TITLE 

AR H-0257 
CT CT •HW-307 
DE DE-HW-203 

OE-SW-203 
IL UPW-0190713-0H 

MA MA-294 

White • FCI Original 
Yellow· FCI Billing 
Blue • FCI OfficefCustomer 
Green • Retained by TSDF 
Gold ~ Retained by Generator 

MD HWH-167 
2001-0PV-2335 

ME ME-HWT-47 
ME-WOT-47 

Ml UPW-0190713-0H 

MN UPW.Q190713•0H 

MO H-1490 

ND WH--429 

NH TNH--0047 

NJ 5-2265 
15939 

NY NJ-1t3 

EQUIPMENT USED 

OH UPW-0190713-0H 
OK UPW-0190713-0H 

ONTARIO, CANADA A 840943 
PA PA•AH-0067 

QUEBEC, CANADA QC-6ML-047 • • • 
RI Rl-535 

------ ___ _. _______ . ., ___ ..... -·-- -------

MO. DAY 

TX 40705 
WI 11602 

YR 

WV UPW-0190713-0H 

S 579185 



Please plint or type (Form designed for use on e: te (12--pitch) typewriter) ormApproved. 0MB No. :W50.00J~ 

UNiFORM HAZARDOUS 11. Generator ID Number 12 Page 1 of 13 Emergency ReSjJO!lse Phone r Manlftst Tracklrsumbtr 

• WASTE MANIFEST ~I.I\) m1:io~.u·, 1 1'\"I-A 1 •4. 1/1PI) 01.~g 2566 JJK 
F 

5. Genera!Ol's Name and t.lailmg Address .. t Gener.ltOl's S,te Address V different #Iii! maing addless) 

i.i}, Oei;t l•( ,Army ·h•rl Mrn~11rn·th • Mwu JJo:;t 
I i\.la11> f'Hei( 

PO l\,n. 1-111 
1·•1~ Mh1..•,r1ltJ1dh, NJ flo'i'l!.1 

,:i,_~Jt ,p<JI I. l·IJ O ! I :;;• I GeneratOf's Phone 
6 Transporter 1 Company Name 

IFCT\ 
U.S EPAIONum11e,1 

Fre~hold urk 1'1C. I ITTT\ f"F, L/ I 2 lnl/,'-l 
U.S. EPA 10 Num!lel' . 

7 Transporter 2 Company Name -J , 

/- ·'.ti I _,t/:4 '/_ . 
B. 'Wjnated ficili~ Na'.W find S )e fddr~ss La idtl~ U.S. EPA 10 Num~er 

yno -;pot.,.1 nc ,-.: f: if .! · r t, !1[)('1-tl'.<mf'.l',,.: 
-tUJ50 N. 1 IH S~P,ica rJt1v-t.-

l Bt:R!!viMt!, Ml 4ll l 11 

Faciity's Phone: 
UUO-!:ill:?-!>4611 I 

9b. U.S DOT Desa,ption (' tdJding Ptlll)tr Shipping Name, Hazartl Class. ID N\Jmber. - 10 Containers 11. Total 12 l/<lit 13 Was.eC~ 9a. 
HM and Packing Group (if anyj) No Type Quantity WtMll 

CM 

~ l'C~t ' X 1. RO. UN-3431., PolycHorin.1lrrtl Blp~nyl,;. Soild MtJtturr,, Cla~s.9 , PG 111 · XXI '4QD 
1 
1 a:: ERG# 171 - -0 ! 

~ .' , 
w 2. I J_ .. z w - -(!) 

I 
3. ---t-----L._ I 

I ~ 
4 l l 

I - I 

14 Special Handling lnstrutliors and Add<t,coal lr.lotmalion 
I l!lO lil5W(ll • PCB Soil ,". Concrt:le ti=vJ \t '7-17 1;..,, ~ j.,I (j7L/ I 

" 
A~Vl PO # l4~Ul> MP ·~:: (.) . ~b 'J 

15 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare thal the contents of this consignmenl are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name. ard art danifftd p~C'd. 
marked ard labeled/placarded and are in al respects in proper condition lilt transpo/1 accotding to applicable international and national govemmenlal regu ahw ti expert sh·pner.t ar-4I am the ~ ry 
Expo!let, I certify that the contents of tis consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent 

·-~_l_celtify lh11l lhe waste minilTUZa~On statement identified In 40 CFR 262.27(a] (if I am a large quantity generator)or{b] (~I am a small quantity generator] Is lrue 

Generatol's/Oflerol's Plinted/Typed Name Signature l7 MQIM Day Yea, 

UJ.·11: •V"'. /2. (~-_.fv,·J I. ,-'.) ,,,,. ... 
/.'I tl f . Im ID3 Ill, I ,I .J.., / /d::_, (_.,.{ . .;t \._ tJ/ ,., •!, 

-I 16 lntemallO'lal Shipments 0 Import to U.S. 0 Export from U.S I ~ Port of entryled: 
ii!!: Transporter signature (for expo,ts only) Dale leaving U.S 
0:: 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials w 
~ Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Molltl'I Day Ytal 
0 1/~ .,. ('.r-r. '''.°" ---- I ·;{._ 1i ( 3 .U . .J r IO?,' I 051/l a.. ~ 

"' z Transponer 2 Pn~tedfTyped Name Signature M~ Day Year 
ct 

I= I I I I 

l 
18 Discrepancy 

18a Discrepancy Indication Space 0 Quantity Orype 0Residue 0 Paltial Rejec:tlufl D F~ Re:,ec!lon 

Manifest Reference Number. 

i; 18b Alternate Facility(or Generator) U S. EPA ID Nlrnbfr 
...I 
i3 
~ Facility's Pho!le. I 
C 18c Signature cl Altemale Facility (or Generatorl I Mllr'21 I Ditt Yur w 
~ I z 
C!I 19 t'.az.artlous W.!Ste Report L1anagemenl Method Codes (i e codes for halatdous wast! teatmenl, di~, and recyding systems) in 
w 1 \\ 12' 13 14 
C 

j 
u 

20 Oes·gnated Facility Owner or Operator- Ce_ltification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest excepl as ncted In Item 18i 

Pmled/Typed Name ! Signa!~':..-..:., - .. _._ __ -~ ..... ---- ----- - ----· MN O~y Year 
I I 

. ~ ,l /{ I ' I 1.\. ~1,..., 1 1 
I , ,. I I 

. , .. -"'-.... J ' I 

' ' ( . - . .. • I .. . 
EPA Form 8700·22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous ed1Uons are obsolete . TRANSPORTER'S COPY 



Wayne Disposal! Inc. 
49350 North 1-94 Service Drive, Belleville, Michigan 48111 

'" 1 t ''" 

AWT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC 
ATTN. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
P.O. BOX 128 
SAYERVILLE, NJ 08871 

Receipt 

Line Description 

Generator 

1 - 1 1150185WDI - PCB Concrete 

Hazardous Surcharge Ton 

2 

NJ3210020597 US DEPT. OF ARMY-FORT MONMOUTH MAIN POST 

Gross: 77,720 Tare: 37,120 Net: 40,600 
Wayne Disposal Host Community Agreement Royalty Fee 

NJ3210020597 US DEPT. OF ARMY-FORT MONMOUTH MAIN POST 

Gross: 77,720 Tare: 37,120 Net: 40,600 

NO SALVAGING ON PREMISES 

Page 1 of 1 

Receipt ID: 1267058 

EQ Account#: 1070 

Manifest/ BOL: 011852566JJK 

Transporter: FCI 
Date: 08/09/2016 

Time In: 4:18 PM 
Time Out: 5 03 PM 

Qty. Unit 

20.300 TONS 

20 300 TONS 

20.300 TONS 



~ -,~ . 
" Please print or type (Form designed for use on elila (12-pitch) typewriter.) FOIJR Approved. 0MB No. 2050-003) 

UNIFO~ HAZARDOUS , 1. Genera!orlD Number 

WASTE MANIFEST NJ321OO20597 
12. Page 1 o'. I3. Em~ncy Response Phone 

1 1 7~2-613:-1660 14" oilissu~ts 7 6 JJK 
5. Generato!'s Name and Maiing Address . Generafol's Site Address (d difl'erent lhan malling address) 

US Dept of Army-Fort Monmouth - Main Post 
Main Post P.O. Box148 
Fort Mounmouth, NJ 07703 Oceanport, NJ 07757 

I Generatol's Photle· 
6. Transpcirler 1 Company Name U.S EPA1D Number 

Maooiee Express, Inc. I NJD988607380 

7. Transporter 2 ~ ny Name U.S. EPA ID Number 

I 
e ~ Fadily Name and Site Addmss U.S. EPAIDNumber crcle Chem Inc. 

N..IRRA,17'ARA4A ·. i! + 60l!Jl Rrst. blreet 
Elizabeth, NJ onoe 

F~cilitys Phi:N: 908-355-5800 ;1 

g3_ !!b-U.S. DOT Oe5aiption Onduding Proper Shipping Name Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers .• 11. Total 12. UNI 
13Wutetod!$ HM and Paciing Group fd any)) No. Type Quanlity WtM 

X 1. l.N-2315- Pofychlorinated Biphenyls- liquid, Class 9, PG 11 DM ..K ~ 
0 

lb 5'&00 r ~ w , 
z 2. ' w 
(!) 

3. 

4, 

14. Speoal Handling tnslndons and Addi!icnallnfonnalico 
PCBCortaminatedwater90-100%,Soll/Debris0-10% 

AWT P.O.# 14-485-MP / j J/l,A/,11-I IJJt~f 
15. GENEAATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERT1FICAl10N: I heretiy declare lhal the ainlfnts of lhis consignment are fully and ar;airaleJy described above by the proper shipping name, an:l are cla$$if~. ~ , 

marl(ed and tabeled/placarded, and are In all respeds In prcper oondition blral'ISf'Orl aaxining lo applicable inte~land national govenvnental regulalions. H export shipment and I am the Primary 
Exporter, 1 cet1lfy lhat Iha anents of this mnslgnment mn!Qrm ID the tenns of the attached EPAAdmv,1edgmenl of nsenL 
I certify that the waste minimization statement Identified In 40 CFR 262.27(a) Ct I am a large quantity generator) or (b) (If I am a small quanUty generator) Is 11\ie. 

lliin,;;:i{J~J8J✓./4J tis nrmy 1~4fvWaJ1' [JS f#?,((14 l;r1;; I/( 
~ lb, International Shipments □ Import" U.S. 

j 
□ Export ftiJm us. Port of enlrylellt: / / 

~ Transporier 6igna~ (for e.ll)Orls only): Dale lea-.ing U.S.: 

.. 
a: 17, Tr.inspollef Ad<.nqwledgrnenl of Receipl of Materials w 
~ Transpo!ler 1 PnntedTTyped Name M, 1/4 

1

tlJ~'6 Slgnature .L. ~ ,~ 1&;,;i ~ • 11 01"\ I ~-(/J -:z Transponer 2 Pmted/Typed Name Signature Mon!h Day Year < 
I l I I f= 

l 
18. Oisaepancy - .. 
1&. Disciepa11ty Indication Space 

□ """"' V- □,.. ,:: ~..6' .J!J □-- □, ... _, 
IJ-/)M'tF /#-1) . /J/.-/)~JJ~. tReferenceNu . 7i1#:Jf.JJ'/~ . 

~ f8b. Alternate Facility jor Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number 
...I 
c::; 

I Lf Faciity's Phone: 
Cl 18c. Signalure of Alternate Facibty (or Generator) 

IMOl\lhl 
Day Year w 

!ii: -- -- I :z 
Cl 19. Ha?anlous Waste Report Management Melhod Codes Q.e., cod~s for hazardous waste treatmenL disposal, and recyding systems) u; 
w 1. 

#//-11/ 1:· 13. /§ 1114 Q 

l 
/ /J 

20. lleslgnaled Facility Owner or Operator: - -~ -.. of f1!P!1P1 /1 haz.yd"Ol!S rnalerials covered by lhe manlesl except;{~ In #n ;jl //. _/ 1 
PmtedfTyped Name //{_'/llM~ I Slgnatu//_f' ///~vf hf/ -tFJtfi~ 

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) PreviM edition~ obsolete. ~IG, ii'A'fe""D FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE (IF REQUiRED) 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment D 
2017 Analytical Data Report 

  



Hampton-Clarke Report Of Analysis
Tetra Tech Inc.Client: 7052611HC Project #:
Fort MonmouthProject:

Lab#:
Sample ID: Collection Date:

AC98118-001
BKG-283-002-001 5/24/2017

Matrix: Soil
Receipt Date: 5/26/2017

% Solids SM2540G

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
841 percent% Solids

NJ EPH Category 2

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
71 ND1 mg/kgC9-C40

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
O-Terphenyl 74.39 100 40 140 74
1-Chlorooctadecane 71.94 100 40 140 72

PAH Compounds 8270

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.040 ND1 mg/kg2-Methylnaphthalene
0.040 ND1 mg/kgAcenaphthene
0.040 ND1 mg/kgAcenaphthylene

0.040 0.0491 mg/kgAnthracene
0.040 0.111 mg/kgBenzo[a]anthracene
0.040 0.141 mg/kgBenzo[a]pyrene
0.040 0.231 mg/kgBenzo[b]fluoranthene
0.040 0.121 mg/kgBenzo[g,h,i]perylene
0.040 0.0531 mg/kgBenzo[k]fluoranthene
0.040 0.121 mg/kgChrysene
0.040 ND1 mg/kgDibenzo[a,h]anthracene

0.040 0.171 mg/kgFluoranthene
0.040 ND1 mg/kgFluorene
0.040 0.101 mg/kgIndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
0.0099 ND1 mg/kgNaphthalene
0.040 ND1 mg/kgPhenanthrene

0.040 0.151 mg/kgPyrene

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
Terphenyl-d14 56.70 50 58 148 113
Phenol-d5 105.28 100 49 129 105
Nitrobenzene-d5 46.33 50 52 129 93
2-Fluorophenol 99.97 100 43 128 100
2-Fluorobiphenyl 42.42 50 58 125 85
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 103.78 100 54 145 104

PCB 8082

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.030 ND1 mg/kgAroclor (Total)
0.030 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1016
0.030 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1221
0.030 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1232
0.030 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1242
0.030 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1248
0.030 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1254
0.030 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1260
0.030 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1262
0.030 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1268

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
TCMX-Surrogate 128.35 100 37 141 128
TCMX-Surrogate 125.49 100 37 141 125
DCB-Surrogate 129.62 100 34 146 130
DCB-Surrogate 123.35 100 34 146 123

Page 1 of  67052611Project #:NOTE: Soil Results are reported to Dry Weight



Lab#:
Sample ID: Collection Date:

AC98118-002
BKG-283-001-001 5/24/2017

Matrix: Soil
Receipt Date: 5/26/2017

% Solids SM2540G

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
801 percent% Solids

NJ EPH Category 2

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
75 ND1 mg/kgC9-C40

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
O-Terphenyl 74.51 100 40 140 75
1-Chlorooctadecane 71.69 100 40 140 72

PAH Compounds 8270

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.042 ND1 mg/kg2-Methylnaphthalene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgAcenaphthene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgAcenaphthylene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgAnthracene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[a]anthracene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[a]pyrene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[b]fluoranthene
0.010 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[g,h,i]perylene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[k]fluoranthene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgChrysene
0.010 ND1 mg/kgDibenzo[a,h]anthracene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgFluoranthene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgFluorene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgIndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
0.010 ND1 mg/kgNaphthalene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgPhenanthrene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgPyrene

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
Terphenyl-d14 50.72 50 58 148 101
Phenol-d5 74.47 100 49 129 74
Nitrobenzene-d5 34.59 50 52 129 69
2-Fluorophenol 80.31 100 43 128 80
2-Fluorobiphenyl 38.60 50 58 125 77
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 107.06 100 54 145 107

PCB 8082

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor (Total)
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1016
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1221
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1232
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1242
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1248
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1254
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1260
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1262
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1268

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
TCMX-Surrogate 116.20 100 37 141 116
TCMX-Surrogate 112.52 100 37 141 113
DCB-Surrogate 123.96 100 34 146 124
DCB-Surrogate 116.17 100 34 146 116

Page 2 of  67052611Project #:NOTE: Soil Results are reported to Dry Weight



Lab#:
Sample ID: Collection Date:

AC98118-003
BKG-283-003-001 5/24/2017

Matrix: Soil
Receipt Date: 5/26/2017

% Solids SM2540G

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
791 percent% Solids

NJ EPH Category 2

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
76 ND1 mg/kgC9-C40

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
O-Terphenyl 84.12 100 40 140 84
1-Chlorooctadecane 82.79 100 40 140 83

PAH Compounds 8270

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.042 ND1 mg/kg2-Methylnaphthalene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgAcenaphthene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgAcenaphthylene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgAnthracene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[a]anthracene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[a]pyrene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[b]fluoranthene
0.011 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[g,h,i]perylene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[k]fluoranthene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgChrysene
0.011 ND1 mg/kgDibenzo[a,h]anthracene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgFluoranthene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgFluorene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgIndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
0.011 ND1 mg/kgNaphthalene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgPhenanthrene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgPyrene

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
Terphenyl-d14 47.32 50 58 148 95
Phenol-d5 91.96 100 49 129 92
Nitrobenzene-d5 41.12 50 52 129 82
2-Fluorophenol 97.02 100 43 128 97
2-Fluorobiphenyl 45.53 50 58 125 91
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 121.07 100 54 145 121

PCB 8082

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.032 ND1 mg/kgAroclor (Total)
0.032 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1016
0.032 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1221
0.032 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1232
0.032 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1242
0.032 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1248
0.032 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1254
0.032 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1260
0.032 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1262
0.032 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1268

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
TCMX-Surrogate 121.42 100 37 141 121
TCMX-Surrogate 119.50 100 37 141 120
DCB-Surrogate 143.36 100 34 146 143
DCB-Surrogate 129.70 100 34 146 130

Page 3 of  67052611Project #:NOTE: Soil Results are reported to Dry Weight



Lab#:
Sample ID: Collection Date:

AC98118-004
BKG-283-004-001 5/25/2017

Matrix: Soil
Receipt Date: 5/26/2017

% Solids SM2540G

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
811 percent% Solids

NJ EPH Category 2

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
74 ND1 mg/kgC9-C40

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
O-Terphenyl 75.25 100 40 140 75
1-Chlorooctadecane 72.72 100 40 140 73

PAH Compounds 8270

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.041 ND1 mg/kg2-Methylnaphthalene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgAcenaphthene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgAcenaphthylene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgAnthracene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[a]anthracene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[a]pyrene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[b]fluoranthene
0.010 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[g,h,i]perylene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[k]fluoranthene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgChrysene
0.010 ND1 mg/kgDibenzo[a,h]anthracene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgFluoranthene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgFluorene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgIndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
0.010 ND1 mg/kgNaphthalene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgPhenanthrene
0.041 ND1 mg/kgPyrene

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
Terphenyl-d14 51.79 50 58 148 104
Phenol-d5 93.58 100 49 129 94
Nitrobenzene-d5 41.60 50 52 129 83
2-Fluorophenol 97.84 100 43 128 98
2-Fluorobiphenyl 45.67 50 58 125 91
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 124.54 100 54 145 125

PCB 8082

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor (Total)
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1016
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1221
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1232
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1242
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1248
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1254
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1260
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1262
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1268

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
TCMX-Surrogate 99.78 100 37 141 100
TCMX-Surrogate 96.75 100 37 141 97
DCB-Surrogate 110.22 100 34 146 110
DCB-Surrogate 100.71 100 34 146 101
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Lab#:
Sample ID: Collection Date:

AC98118-005
BKG-283-004-001-FD 5/25/2017

Matrix: Soil
Receipt Date: 5/26/2017

% Solids SM2540G

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
801 percent% Solids

NJ EPH Category 2

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
75 ND1 mg/kgC9-C40

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
O-Terphenyl 75.37 100 40 140 75
1-Chlorooctadecane 77.49 100 40 140 77

PAH Compounds 8270

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.042 ND1 mg/kg2-Methylnaphthalene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgAcenaphthene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgAcenaphthylene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgAnthracene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[a]anthracene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[a]pyrene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[b]fluoranthene
0.010 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[g,h,i]perylene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgBenzo[k]fluoranthene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgChrysene
0.010 ND1 mg/kgDibenzo[a,h]anthracene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgFluoranthene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgFluorene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgIndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
0.010 ND1 mg/kgNaphthalene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgPhenanthrene
0.042 ND1 mg/kgPyrene

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
Terphenyl-d14 52.26 50 58 148 105
Phenol-d5 88.39 100 49 129 88
Nitrobenzene-d5 40.71 50 52 129 81
2-Fluorophenol 94.30 100 43 128 94
2-Fluorobiphenyl 45.98 50 58 125 92
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 129.87 100 54 145 130

PCB 8082

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor (Total)
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1016
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1221
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1232
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1242
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1248
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1254
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1260
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1262
0.031 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1268

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
TCMX-Surrogate 95.93 100 37 141 96
TCMX-Surrogate 91.80 100 37 141 92
DCB-Surrogate 100.72 100 34 146 101
DCB-Surrogate 92.95 100 34 146 93
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Lab#:
Sample ID: Collection Date:

AC98118-006
BKG-551-001 5/25/2017

Matrix: Soil
Receipt Date: 5/26/2017

% Solids SM2540G

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
941 percent% Solids

NJ EPH Category 2

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
64 ND1 mg/kgC9-C40

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
O-Terphenyl 91.21 100 40 140 91
1-Chlorooctadecane 86.70 100 40 140 87

PCB 8082

Analyte Units RL ResultDF
0.027 ND1 mg/kgAroclor (Total)
0.027 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1016
0.027 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1221
0.027 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1232
0.027 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1242
0.027 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1248
0.027 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1254
0.027 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1260
0.027 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1262
0.027 ND1 mg/kgAroclor-1268

Surrogate Conc. Spike Low Limit High Limit Recovery Flags
TCMX-Surrogate 146.66 100 37 141 147 S8
TCMX-Surrogate 144.30 100 37 141 144 S8
DCB-Surrogate 164.85 100 34 146 165 S8
DCB-Surrogate 153.71 100 34 146 154 S8

Page 6 of  67052611Project #:NOTE: Soil Results are reported to Dry Weight



HRmpton-Clarke, Inc. (WBE/DBE/SBE) 

1-C 
Project # (Lab Use Only) 

Page_{_ of __ / 175 Route 46 West and 2 Madison Road, Fairfield, New Jersey 07004 CHAIN OF CUSTODY 7o(Z./4// 
Ph: 800-426-9992 I 973-244-9770 Fax: 973-244-9787 I 973-439-1458 RECORD 3) Reporting Requirements {Please Circle) 
Service Center: 137-D Gaither Drive, Mount Laurel, New Jersey 08054 Hampton-Clarke 

W9a/O&EISBE80~2 

Ph (Service Center): 856-780-6057 Fax: 856-780-6056 A Women-Owned, Disadvantaged, Small Business Enterprise Turnaround Report Type Electronic Data Deliv. 

NELAC/NJ #07071 I PA#&B-00463I NY#11408 I CT #PH-0671I KY#90124 I DE HSCAApproved When Available: Summary (7-IJ Hazsile) 

!:iLUilQmgr Information Projgct lnfQrmation 1 Business Day (100%)* Results+ QC (Waste) {_l:::xc!!l"Reg. "NJ)NY / PA 

1 a) Customer: ietn. 'Tech 2a) Project: fi>y4- 1",ln.111,.J,h 2 Business Davs (75%)* ~ EnviroData 

Address: Jrf..J~ I /'1rni-..Dvt e Ptn·k Vv, ~-J-u Job r 3 Business D~)* ~NJ [ ]NY EQulS: 

na k Rt/JAi? ~ ,'A) ~,9'.10 2 b) Project Mgr: ·1t1,lle ~mn AhPH\ 
... 

.. ousiness Days (35% )* [ ]PA [ ]Other_ [ ] 4-File [ ] EZ 

1 b) Email/Cell/Fax/Ph: ~hn., Ui?V~ (j/.%) ~1)4 -00'8 2c) Project Location (City/State): r:f.»,~ J.Mtini>. r,JAJ.4 5 Business Days (25%) NJ Full / NY ASP CatB [ ] NYDEC 

1 C) Send Invoice to: ML --· Jllc..fly}'l.,,. [9.J.r}2,2,,- l il/il- ~ 8 Business Days (Stand.) NY ASP CatA [ ] Region 2 or 5 r 

1 d)send Report to: II I/ 
, 

2d) Quote/PO# (If Applicable): Other: Other: 

• Expedited TAT Not Always Available. Please Check with Lab . •.. , ...... .. .. 
FOR LAB 7) Analysis (specify methods & parameter lists) 

USE ===> Check If Contingent ===~ ~ <=== Check If Contingent<=== 

ONLY Matrix Codes Sample 
~ t OW - Drinking Water S-Soil A-Air Type 

GW - Ground Water SL - Sludge r.\ C ~ 
Batch# WW - Waste Water OL-Oil ~ k OT - Other (please specify under item 9, Comments) §: :s:: 8) 

~ '-P c... 
s ~ ;t: # of Bottles 

l't(..?tl(~ 6) Sample 
"iii ~ ~ ::t 

~ 
l!! 5) 0 ct ~ Cl. '-.J 

~ 
Cll ::c 0 ::c .., .. 

E .0 0 0 0 0 Cll 
f! a.. Q,,. C u II) 

5 4) Customer Sample ID Matrix Date Time 0 0 Cll C IU N z 9) Comments Lab Sample# 0 C) z :Ii: w z ::c ::c ::c 

f)o t BK"- -:l.~3-~bt>) s ~,,~ }1-J,O v V v' V l ~dov TAT 
fu"'L ~ kt;.- -z.~; -() o, -rJO J 5 ~),,fj7 )J:;)~ V V V V l II 1 

Ch1 l'SK6'- --,.,j3 --h@ -oo 5 1r;J,-i,Jn J6l)~ V v V V J I/ 

M(. L 173 )< 6- .i-~3-oo'l-oo\ 'i ~h,:}17 ltJ/.111 V V "'/v \ J/ 

BKG-- -J-'SJ-oo~-001-Fi )5 r~J,, 0417 V V V l 
,, 

~~i V 
06 1 ~ )(" -5]•') -tJn I ~ rhtll"J JN" V y ~ y y__ ' 1-10/tJ PA-JI_ J d"'-\.J 1j -~ , , 

.A.~ -~-"-" I',, ' .. hi"i!II"-- c11,' , . .,, ,,, 
''""' ' """ 

10) Relinquished by: Accepted ~lt= Qate Time Comments, Notes, Sgecial R~guirements, HAZARDS 

~_?l}h+.,17 
. , , ~ .--::u 1 /-v#b.., l5'7fd-,_ ff:or) Indicate if low-level methods required to meet For NJ LSRP projects, indicate which standards 

current groundwater standards (SPLP for soil): need to be met: 

IA,//'~ ""=:~t..._: ry~, - ltf/U:i.~: l/ors BN or BNA (8270D SIM) 
~NJDEPGWQS ,, ---::'S - ,__ voe (8260C SIM or 8011) NJDEPSRS 

I, - , , ., -~ - ·- i , ,c / r r¼ l:.t.., /20~ ~ SPLP (BN, BNA, Metals) \. ..;_: ✓ - NJDEP SPLP 
./ ., -- = 1,4 Dioxane 

~ ./ I - j / 
Other (specify): 

Check if applicable: 

11) Sampler (print name): Date: Project-Specific Reporting Limits ..,__ 
High Contaminant Concentrations Cooler Temperature 

Additional Notes NJ LSRP Project (also check boxes above/right) ::) I /') C\_ 

Please note NUMBERED items. If not completed your analytical work may be delayed. 
A fee of $5/sample will be assessed for storage should sample not be activated for any analysis. 

Internal use: sampling plan (check box) HC [ ) or client [ ) FSP# 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment E 
Regulatory Correspondence 

 
 



CHRIS CHRISTIE 
Governor 

KIM GUADAGNO 
Lt. Governor 

William Colvin 

~tat.e of ~.efu W.ers.e~ 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Bureau of Case Management 
40 l East State Street 

P.O. Box 420/Mai l Code 401-05F 

Trenton, NJ 08625-0028 
Phone#: 609-633-1455 

Fax#: 609-633-1439 

BRAC Environmental Coordinator 
OACSIM - U.S. Army Fort Monmouth 
PO Box 148 
Oceanport, NJ 07757 

Approval 

Re: Remedial Action Type: Unrestricted Use 

May 4, 2017 

BOB MARTIN 
Commissioner 

Scope of Remediation: Area of Concern: FTMM-61 aka Building 283 Former Gasoline UST 
Monmouth County 
SRP PI# G000000032 
RPC00O00l 

Dear Mr. Colvin, 

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has completed review of 
the referenced submittal, received April 10, 2017 prepared by the Department of the Army 
Office of Assistant Chief of Staff for Installation Management to request determination of no 
further action for FTMM-61 , also known as Building 283 Former Gasoline UST. It is agreed no 
additional action is necessary at FTMM-61. 

Please contact Linda Range at (609) 984-6606 if you have any questions. 

C: James Moore, USACE 
Rich Harrison, FMERA 
Joe Fallon, FMERA 
Joe Pearson, Calibre 

Sincerely, 

I }j-v?/lf't1l- . 
V 

Gwen B. Zervas, P.E. 
Section Chief 

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer, Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable 



CHRIS CHRJSTIE 
Governor 

KIM GUADAGNO 
Lt. Governor 

~tate of ~ .efu W.ers.et! 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Bureau of Case Management 
40 I East State Street 

P.O. Box 420/Mail Code 40 1-05F 

Trenton, NJ 08625-0028 
Phone #: 609-633-1455 

Fax #: 609-633-1439 

BOB MARTIN 
Commissioner 

January 10, 2017 
William Colvin 
BRAC Environmental Coordinator 
OACSIM - U.S. Army Fort Monmouth 
PO Box 148 
Oceanport, NJ 07757 

Re: December 2016 Letter Work Plan Addendum/or Parcel 49, Former Squier Laboratory 
and other facilities 
Fort Monmouth 
Oceanport, Monmouth County 
PI G00000003 2 

Dear Mr. Colvin, 

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has completed review of 
the referenced submittal, received December 30, 2016, prepared by the Department of the 
Army's Office of Assistant Chief of Staff for Installation Management. The submittal included 
results of recent sampling efforts, and indicated the need for additional delineation. 

The soil sampling for further delineation of P AHs, as proposed in the submittal, is acceptable, 
with the following comment. The depth of the intermediate sampling interval, currently 
indicated as 2-3' feet, should be amended if so indicated by field/visual conditions. 

Please contact this office if you have any questions. 

C: James Moore, USACE 
Rich Harrison, FMERA 
Joe Fallon, FMERA 
Joe Pearson, Calibre 

s~ ~-/~-
Linda S. Range '7< 

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer , Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
OFFICE OF ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT 

U.S. ARMY FORT MONMOUTH 
P.O. 148 

OCEANPORT, NEW JERSEY 07757 

Ms. Linda Range 
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Case Management 
401 East State Street 
PO Box 420/Mail Code 401-05F 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0028 

December 28, 2016 

SUBJECT: December 2016 Letter Work Plan Addendum for Parcel 49, Former Squier 
Laboratory and other facilities, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey 

Dear Ms. Range: 

The purpose of this December 2016 Letter Work Plan Addendum (LWPA) is to address PAH 
exceedances encountered during the August 2016 sampling event. This December 2016 L WPA 
proposes additional borings to augment previous enviromnental investigations conducted at Parcel 
49, Former Squier Laborat01y and other facilities, located within the Main Post (MP) of Fort 
Monmouth (FTMM). 

Work performed under the Rev .1 Environmental Condition of Property (ECP) Work Plan (WP) 
and approved by NJDEP in a December 2015 letter included the collection and analysis of soil 
samples from ten borings for PAH analysis, and six borings for PCB analysis, as shown on Figure 
1. Soil samples were collected as described in the ECP-WP. Based on the results, detections of 
PAHs and PCBs had been delineated horizontally and vertically at the sampling locations, except 
for PAHs at PAR-49-SS-07 and P AR-49-SS-09. A single PAH exceeded the Residential Direct 
Contact Soil Remediation Standard (RDCSRS) and Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil 
Remediation Standard at PAR-49-SB-02, near Bldg. 283, at 16 ft bgs, however there was no 
contamination in the interval above it, no evidence of contamination in the boring log, and no 
reason a release should have occurred at that location at that depth, therefore this exceedance is 
considered an anomaly. 

Building 291 Area 

As agreed in the NJDEP July 29, 2016 letter, and outlined in the August 8, 2016 Revised Letter 
Work Plan Addendum, horizontal delineation of PAHs northwest of building 291 consisted of 
advancement of three primary borings (PAR-49-SS-13, PAR-49-SS-14 and P AR-49-SS-15) and 
two contingency borings (PAR-49-SS-16 and PAR-49-SS-17) as shown on Figure 1. Tlu-ee 
samples were collected from each of these boiings but contingency samples were not rnn for some 
intervals at P AR-49-SB-16 or P AR-49-SB-l 7 based on sampling results. 



Linda S. Range, NJDEP 
December Letter Work Plan Addendum 
Parcel 49, Former Squier Laborat01y and other facilities 
December 28, 2016 
Page 2 of3 

Sampling results are shown on Figure 2 and Table 1. Based on the sampling results further 
delineation is required west of PAR-49-SB-l 7 and east of PAR-49-SB-13. Proposed sampling 
locations are shown on Figure 3 and Table 2. Two primary sampling locations are proposed (PAR-
49-SB-28 and 29), and six contingency borings (PAR-49-SB-45 tlu·ough 50) (locations may 
change based on actual field conditions). Three samples will be collected from all borings. Surface 
soil samples (0 to 6-inch interval below the asphalt and asphalt base material) will be collected 
taking care not to introduce asphalt and/or road base into the samples. In addition, samples will be 
collected from a 6-inch interval within the 2 to3-foot range, and at a depth interval inunediately 
above water table to evaluate the ve1iical P AHs extent. At the primary borings, the surface and 2 
to 3-foot sample will be analyzed by the laboratory. The samples just above the water table will 
be placed on hold pending results of the samples above it. All the contingency boring samples will 
be placed on hold pending results of the primary samples. 

Building 293 Area 

Additionally, FTMM perfonned additional characterization of soil borings near Building 293, as 
desc1ibed in the August 8, 2016 Revised Letter Work Plan Addendum, as shown on Figure 1. Soil 
samples were advanced around the area of the exceedances and soil samples were collected. 
Sampling results are shown on Figure 2 and Table 1. Based on the results, further sampling is 
required in this area to horizontally and vertically delineate PAHs in soils. Proposed sampling 
locations are shown on Figure 4 and Table 2. Five primary sampling locations are proposed (PAR-
49-SB-30 tlu·ough 34), and four contingency bo1ings (PAR-49-SB-38 through 41) (locations may 
change based on actual field conditions). Sample locations were chosen to delineate PAHs both 
horizontally and vertically, outside of the landfill bounda1y for FTMM-18. Three samples will be 
collected from all borings. Surface soil samples (0 to 6-inch interval below the asphalt and asphalt 
base material) will be collected taking care not to introduce asphalt and/or road base into the 
samples. In addition, samples will be collected from a 6-inch inte1val within the 2-3 foot range, 
and at a depth inte1val immediately above the water table to evaluate the vertical P AHs extent. At 
the prin1a1y borings, the surface and 2 to3-foot sample will be analyzed by the laborat01y. The 
samples just above the water table will be placed on hold pending results of the samples above it. 
All the contingency boring samples will be placed on hold pending results of the primary samples. 

We look forward to your review of this proposed sampling plan, and approval or additional 
conunents. The teclmical Point of Contact (POC) for this matter is Cris Grill at (617) 449-1583 or 
by email at c ris.grill@parsons.com. Should you have any questions or require additional 
information, please contact me by phone at (732) 380-7064 or by email at 
william.r.colvin 18.civ@mail.mil. 

Sincerely, 

tJ,eectJC/2C/L-
William R. Colvin, PMP, CHMM, PG 
BRAC Environmental Coordinator 



Linda S. Range, NJDEP 
December Letter Work Plan Addendum 
Parcel 49, Former Squier Laboratory and other facilities 
December 28, 2016 
Page 3 of3 

Attachments: 
Figure 1 Parcel 49 Layout and Sampling Locations 
Figure 2 Parcel 49 Comparison of Soil Results for P AHs to NJDEP Direct Contact 
Standards 
Figure 3 Parcel 49 Proposed Soil Sample Locations - Building 291 
Figure 4 Parcel 49 Proposed Soil Sample Locations - Building 293 
Table I Detected Soil Sampling Results - Comparison to NJDEP Standards 
Table 2 Sampling Summaty for Parcel 49 Revised Letter Work Plan Addendum 

cc: Linda Range, NJDEP (3 hard copies) 
Delight Balducci, HQDA ACSIM ( e-mail) 
Joseph Pearson, Calibre (e-mail) 
James Moore, USACE (e-mail) 
Jim Kelly, USACE ( e-mail) 
Cris Grill, Parsons ( e-mail) 
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CHRIS CHRISTIE 
Governor 

KJM GUADAGNO 

Lt. Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Bureau of Case Management 

40 I East State Street 
P.O. Box 420/Mail Code 40 l-05F 

Trenton, NJ 08625-0028 
Phone#: 609-633-1455 
Fax #: 609-633-1439 

BOB MARTIN 
Commissioner 

August 15, 2016 

William Colvin 
BRAC Environmental Coordinator 
OACSIM - U.S. Army Fort Monmouth 
PO Box 148 
Oceanport, NJ 07757 

Re: Response to NJDEP Comments on Parcel 49 - Revised L WPA 
Fort Monmouth 
Oceanport, Monmouth County 
PI 0000000032 

Dear Mr. Colvin: 

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has completed review of 
the referenced submittal, received on August 10, 2016. The Revised Workplan is approved, 
with comments as below. 

North of Building 293 

As previously indicated, the Department does not agree the low levels of P AH exceedances 
found in surficial soils in this area are reflective of diffuse anthropogenic pollutants (DAP); the 
presence of DAP is not supported by analytical results from previous sampling efforts performed 
in the area. The Army also posits anthropogenic background, fill, or landfill (SB 1 being 
immediately adjacent to FTMM-18) as possible sources for the PAH exceedances, and further 
sampling has been proposed. The additional sampling as proposed is acceptable. 

Building 283/PAR-49-SS-04 

As previously indicated, the proposal was acceptable, with the following comments. 

A review of the sample locations and analytical results in the area did not appear to indicate 
delineation was complete to the south or west of sample location P AR-49-SS-04. However, 
based upon verbal infonnation provided by Parsons' Cris Grill, horizontal delineation is 
considered complete due to the presence of a basement at Building 283 in the immediate area of 
sample PAR-49-SS-04. Based upon this info1mation, it is agreed no additional delineation is 

New Jersey is a11 Equal Opportu11ity Employer, Pri11ted 011 Recycled Paper and Recyclable 



necessary, however, please ensure the subsequent Remedial Investigation Report contains 
adequate documentation of the decision making process, including sample depths, basement 
depth, relative locations, as well as a narrative defense of same. 

Area to the Northwest of Building 291 

The proposal was previously found acceptable. 

Please contact this office with any questions. 

C: Joe Pearson, Calibre 
James Moore, USA CE 
Rick Harrison, FMERA 
Joe Fallon, FMERA 

Sincerely, 

Linda S. Range 


	Cover Letter
	Attachment A - Figures
	Attachment B - Tables
	Attachment C - Letter Report: Excavation at Parcels 49 and 57
	Attachment D - 2017 Analytical Data Report
	Attachment E - Regulatory Correspondence



